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BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA ITEM NO. 11-10-10
OCTOBER 28, 2011 ACTION REQUESTED – APPROVE

 

2010 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT  File Number 1500300 
PROGRAM AMENDMENT NO. 13 AND AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY ANALYSIS 

Introduction

SANDAG, as the Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (MPO), is responsible for the 
adoption of the Regional Transportation 
Improvement Program (RTIP), the multiyear 
program of proposed major highway, arterial, 
transit, and bikeway projects in the San Diego 
region. The 2010 RTIP, which covers the period 
FY 2011 to FY 2015, must conform to the State 
Implementation Plans (SIPs) for air quality. 
Conformity to the SIP means that transportation 
activities in the 2010 RTIP will not create new air 
quality violations, worsen existing violations, or 
delay the attainment of the national ambient air 
quality standards. 

The Board of Directors adopted the 2010 RTIP, including the regional emissions analysis at its 
meeting on September 24, 2010. The 2011 Federal State Transportation Improvement Program 
(FSTIP), which includes the SANDAG 2010 RTIP, received federal approval on December 14, 2010.
Whenever there is an update to the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), SANDAG is required to re-
determine conformity of the RTIP within six months. RTIP Amendment No. 13 is being processed to 
meet this requirement and follows the scheduled Board adoption of the 2050 RTP (Agenda No. 9A).

With the update to the 2050 RTP, member agencies were provided the opportunity to revise project 
schedules, scopes, budgets and the capacity status impacting the air quality emissions analysis. 
Project changes affecting the current 2010 RTIP were incorporated as part of Amendment No. 13. 
The regional emissions analysis that incorporates these changes was presented to the Conformity 
Working Group at its August 3, 2011, meeting. The draft project listing for Amendment No. 13 to 
the 2010 RTIP, including the draft Air Quality Conformity Analysis, was distributed for a 30-day 
review and public comment on August 1, 2011. No comments were received in regards to the 
updated air quality emissions analysis or to the draft list of projects. 

Discussion

In addition to consistency with the 2050 RTP, Amendment No. 13 also represents the quarterly 
amendment that includes changes as requested by member agencies. Attachment 2 provides a 
summary level update to both the financial capacity and air quality conformity analyses and 
includes individual project listings as well as public participation information. 

Recommendation

The Transportation Committee recommends 
that the Board of Directors approve 
Resolution No. 2012-07 in substantially the 
same form as shown in Attachment 1, 
approving Amendment No. 13 to the 2010 
RTIP, including findings that Amendment 
No. 13 is in conformance with the State 
Implementation Plans for air quality and is 
consistent with the 2050 RTP.
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Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee 

The Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee (ITOC) is the independent citizen oversight 
committee that reviews TransNet-funded projects. This item is scheduled to be presented to the 
ITOC at its November meeting as an informational item. 

Below summarizes the changes in this amendment with additional details included in Table 1-3 of 
Attachment 2.

Caltrans

� I-805 Direct Access Ramp and HOV at Carroll Canyon (CAL09C) – This amendment 
proposes to update the Open to Traffic schedule for this project from June 2012 to 
September 2013. Total project remains at $76,243,000.

� I-15 Managed Lanes-North Segment (CAL18A) – This amendment proposes to revise the 
project description and scope to include the following: “add northbound auxiliary lane from 
Valley Parkway to ½ mile north of Rte 78.” Total project remains at $187,887,000.

� SR 52 Auxiliary Lanes, Truck Lane and Inside Widening (CAL26B) – This amendment 
proposes to update the Open to Traffic schedule for Phase 2 of this project from June 2013 to 
December 2019. Total project remains at $44,245,000.

� SR 76 East (CAL29B) – This amendment proposes to revise funding between fiscal years in 
order to be consistent with the updated and approved FY 2012 CIP. Total project remains at 
$201,549,000.

� Highway Bridge Program (CAL44) – On an annual basis, Caltrans publishes the Highway 
Bridge Program (HBP) project listings, which consist of capacity increasing and non-capacity 
increasing bridge projects for the San Diego region. The Bent Avenue Bridge (SM46) project, 
previously shown as a capacity increasing project under the City of San Marcos, has been 
determined to be a non-capacity increasing project; therefore this project transferred from 
being a stand-alone project and is now incorporated as a part of this HBP Lump Sum project 
CAL44. Total programming increases to $121,013,000.

� I-805 HOV/Managed Lanes – North (CAL78B) – This amendment proposes to revise funding 
for federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality funds and update the Open to Traffic 
schedule from January 2016 to December 2015. Total project remains at $174,924,000.

� I-805 HOV/Managed Lanes – South (CAL78C) – This amendment proposes to add $10 million 
of federal Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funds between FY 2011 and FY 2012.
This action would allow Caltrans to leverage federal funds, which reduces the amount of 
TransNet funds needed for this project. This amendment proposes to exchange a like amount, 
or $10 million, of TransNet-Major Corridors (MC) with RSTP funds. Total project remains at 
$231,016,000.
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City of Chula Vista

� Harborside Elementary Pedestrian Improvements (CHV46) – This amendment proposes to 
add TransNet – Local Street Improvement (LSI) Carry Over funding in FY 2012 in order to 
complete the construction of this project. Total project increases to $817,000.

� Eastern Chula Vista TSM/TDM System (CHV64) – This amendment proposes to replace 
TransNet – LSI funds with Local Regional Transportation Congestion Improvement Program 
funds in accordance with the City Council approved FY 2012 CIP. Total project increases to 
$450,000.

� Roadway Improvements at Olympic Parkway and Brandywine Ave. (CHV67) – This 
amendment proposes to add this new project, which would add a new left turn pocket to 
Brandywine Avenue, to the 2010 RTIP. Total project is $300,000.

City of Lemon Grove

This amendment proposes to increase TransNet funding for the following projects in order to be 
consistent with the City Council approved FY 2012 CIP:

� Lemon Grove Avenue Realignment Project (LG13) – $2,437,000
� Traffic Improvements (Preventative Maintenance) (LG14) – $533,000
� Traffic Improvements (Congestion Relief) (LG18) – $279,000

San Diego Association of Governments

� FTA Section 5310 Elderly and Disabled Transit Program (SAN125) – At its September 2011 
meeting, the California Transportation Commission approved the funding for this statewide 
program. This amendment proposes to add the FY 2012 program of projects in the San Diego 
region for the FTA Section 5310 program. Total project increases to $4,062,000.

City of San Marcos

� SR78/Smilax Interchange Improvements (SM10) – This amendment proposes to carry over 
this project into the 2010 RTIP in order for this project to be included in the SANDAG regional 
air quality analysis for the 2050 RTP. Project remains at $150,000.

� Woodland Parkway Interchange Improvements (SM24) – This amendment proposes to 
reduce local funding and update the Open to Traffic schedule from June 2013 to January 2017, 
because this project has been delayed due to budget constraints. Total project decreases to 
$46,150,000.

� Bent Avenue Bridge between San Marcos Blvd and Discovery Street (SM46) – This 
amendment proposes to modify the current programming of this project in the 2010 RTIP and 
reprogram it as part of CAL44, as stated earlier in the report. Project SM46 would be deleted.

� Creekside Drive (SM48) – This amendment proposes to add this new project which will 
construct a two-lane road from Via Vera Cruz to Grand Avenue using TransNet-Bond funds. 
Total project is $6,905,000.

� Palomar Station Pedestrian Bridge (SM49) – On August 17, 2011, the City was awarded 
approximately $782,000 of Transportation Community and System Preservation funds for this 
project. This amendment proposes to add this new project which will construct a pedestrian 
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bridge over West Mission Road from Palomar College Transit Center to the NCTD Sprinter 
station. Total project is $1,682,000.  

This amendment proposes to increase TransNet funding for the following projects in order to be 
consistent with the City Council approved FY 2012 CIP:

� Borden Road Street Improvements and Bridge Construction (SM25) – $13,596,000
� Street Maintenance Operations (SM38) – $2,714,000

City of Vista

� W. Vista Way Widening Construction – Phase I (VISTA08A) – This amendment proposes to 
update the Open to Traffic schedule from December 2010 to June 2015 due to a delay in the 
project. Total project remains at $2,908,000.

Fiscal Constraint Analysis

Federal regulations require the 2010 RTIP to be a revenue-constrained document with programmed 
projects based upon available or committed funding and/or reasonable estimates of future funding. 
Chapter 2 of Attachment 2 provides updated program summaries including a comparison from the 
prior approved 2010 RTIP amendment. Based upon the analysis, the projects contained within the 
2010 RTIP, including Amendment No. 13, are reasonable when considering available funding sources. 

Air Quality Analysis

On September 28, 2010, SANDAG found the 2010 RTIP in conformance with the SIPs for the 
San Diego region in accordance with the provisions of 176(c) of the federal Clean Air Act (42 USC 
§7506(c)), and with the Regional Air Quality Strategy, in accordance with California law. Conformity 
to the SIPs means that transportation activities will not create new air quality violations, worsen 
existing violations, or delay the attainment of the national ambient air quality standards. All of the 
required regionally significant capacity increasing projects were included in the quantitative 
emissions analysis conducted for the 2050 RTP and the 2010 RTIP, as amended. 

Projects in RTIP Amendment No. 13 meet the conformity provisions of the Transportation 
Conformity Rule (40 CFR §93.122(g)). An additional air quality analysis was conducted for all 
capacity increasing projects in Amendment No. 13 through a quantitative emissions analysis 
included in Chapter 3 of Attachment 2. All other projects not included in the air quality conformity 
analysis are either noncapacity increasing or are exempt from the requirement to determine 
conformity according to the Transportation Conformity Rule (40 CFR §93.122 (b) and 93.122(c)). 
SANDAG followed interagency consultation procedures to determine which projects are exempt. 
Amendment No. 13 does not interfere with the timely implementation of Transportation Control 
Measures. The 2010 RTIP, including Amendment No. 13, remains in conformance with the SIPs.

GARY L. GALLEGOS
Executive Director

Attachments: 1. Resolution No. 2012-07: Approving Amendment No. 13 to the 2010 RTIP
2. 2010 RTIP Amendment No. 13

Key Staff Contact: Michelle Merino, (619) 595-5608, mmer@sandag.org 
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Chapter 1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

OVERVIEW 

The 2010 Regional/Federal Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP) is a multi-billion dollar, five-year 
program of major highway, transit arterial, and nonmotorized projects funded by federal, state, TransNet 
local sales tax, and other local and private funding covering the years FY 2010/11 to FY 2014/15. The 2010 
RTIP, which includes the air quality emissions analysis for all regionally significant projects, requires approval 
by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Federal Transit Administration (FTA). The 2011 
Federal State Transportation Improvement Program (FSTIP) which includes the SANDAG 2010 RTIP received 
federal approval on December 14, 2010.  

The 2010 RTIP is a prioritized program designed to implement the region’s overall strategy for providing 
mobility and improving the efficiency and safety of the transportation system, while reducing transportation 
related air pollution in support of efforts to attain federal and state air quality standards for the region. The 
2010 RTIP also incrementally implements the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), the long-range 
transportation plan for the San Diego region.  A summary of major highway, transit, local street and road, 
and other projects is provided in Table 1-1.   

Amendment No. 13 to the 2010 RTIP revises existing capacity increasing projects. The 2010 RTIP document, 
published in September 2010, fully documents the RTIP development process, project listings, financial 
capacity analysis, and the air quality conformity analysis. This report focuses on updated fiscal capacity 
analysis and new regional air quality emissions analysis for conformity purposes. Amendment No. 13 reflects 
changes to projects which have been updated in order to be consistent with the SANDAG revenue 
constrained RTP entitled, 2050 Regional Transportation Plan: Our Region.  Our Future. (2050 RTP).  The Final 
2010 RTIP document as well as all subsequent amendments are available on the SANDAG Web site at 
www.sandag.org/2010rtip. 

Consistency with the 2050 RTP 

On October 28, 2011, the SANDAG Board of Directors found the SANDAG 2050 revenue constrained RTP 
entitled, San Diego 2050 Regional Transportation Plan: Our Region. Our Future. (2050 RTP), in conformance 
with federal air quality and planning regulations, and adopted the 2050 RTP. The FHWA and the FTA are 
anticipated to issue a finding of conformity for the 2050 RTP before December 10, 2011.  The 2010 RTIP, 
including Amendment No. 13, is consistent with the 2050 RTP. As a financially-constrained document, the 
2010 RTIP contains only those major transportation projects listed in the revenue-constrained plan of the 
2050 RTP. 

Financial Capacity Analysis 

Federal regulations require the 2010 RTIP to be a revenue-constrained document with programmed projects 
based upon available or committed funding and/or reasonable estimates of future funding. Funding 
assumptions are generally based upon:  (1) authorized or appropriated levels of federal and state funding 
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from current legislation; (2) conservative projections of future federal and state funding based upon a 
continuation of current funding levels; (3) the most current revenue forecasts for the TransNet program; and 
(4) the planning and programming documents of the local transportation providers. 

Chapter 4 of the Final 2010 RTIP discusses in detail the financial capacity analysis of major program areas 
including discussion of available revenues. Chapter 2 of this report provides updated program summaries. 
Table 1-3 includes the projects proposed for Amendment No. 13. Tables 2-1a to 2-1c demonstrate that the 2010 
RTIP is fiscally constrained. Based upon this analysis, the projects contained within the 2010 RTIP, including the 
projects in Amendment No. 13, are reasonable when considering available funding sources. 

Air Quality Conformity Determination 

Federal metropolitan planning and air quality regulations prescribe the process for determining air quality 
conformity. These regulations require that the proposed RTIP:  (1) provide for the timely implementation of 
transportation control measures (TCMs); (2) include a quantitative emissions analysis of projects programmed 
in the RTIP, including all regionally significant projects; and (3) be within the region’s emissions budgets 
(targets) included in the approved State Implementation Plan (SIP). 

The 2010 RTIP programs substantial funds for the implementation of the four TCMs (identified as “T-tactics”) 
adopted in the 1982 Regional Air Quality Strategy (RAQS) and subsequent revisions/1982 SIP for air quality 
improvement. As shown in Table 1-2, the TCMs/T-tactic projects programmed for implementation total 
approximately $4.1 billion, or approximately 33 percent of the total funds programmed. Included are 
$25.6 million for Ridesharing, $3.9 billion for Transit Improvements, $100 million for Bicycle Facilities and 
Programs, and $97.3 million for Traffic Flow Improvements. Based upon this analysis, the 2010 RTIP, 
Amendment No. 13 provides for the expeditious implementation of the four existing TCMs in the 2009 
RAQS, which remain the federally approved TCMs for the San Diego region. 

Quantitative air quality emissions analyses were conducted for the years 2018, 2020, 2030, and 2040 
revenue constrained transportation scenarios, as shown in Chapter 3. A quantitative air quality emissions 
analysis was also conducted for the year 2050 for information purposes. A draft report that discusses the 
results of this analysis, including Amendment No. 13, was released for public comment on August 1, 2011 
and reviewed by the San Diego Region Conformity Working Group (CWG) at its meeting on August 3, 2011. 
The 2010 RTIP Amendment No. 13 meets the conditions for determining conformity with the applicable SIP 
for air quality. A detailed description of the regional emissions analysis and modeling procedures conducted 
for the 2010 RTIP is included in Appendix C of the Final 2010 RTIP. Chapter 3 of this report summarizes the 
air quality conformity analysis for Amendment No. 13. 

Public Participation 

It is the policy of SANDAG to encourage public participation in the development of agency planning and 
programming activities. SANDAG has various working groups made up of stakeholders and other members 
of the public. The public is provided opportunities to participate through comment at SANDAG Board and 
committee meetings, SANDAG public notices of document availability and public hearings, and through the 
SANDAG public communications program. Pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 134(i), the Draft 2010 RTIP was released for 
public review and comment on July 27, 2010 for a minimum of 30 days and a public hearing was held on 
September 24, 2010. 

Examples of public outreach efforts and ongoing participation include:  

Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee (ITOC): In conformance with 2004 TransNet measure, a 
citizen advisory committee, the ITOC, oversees projects funded through the TransNet program. As the 
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document through which SANDAG identifies TransNet projects, the RTIP is reviewed by the ITOC, and their 
comments on the TransNet Program of Projects are conveyed to the SANDAG Transportation Committee, and 
ultimately, to the Board of Directors. 

Tribes: In addition to sending out notices to local tribal governments regarding the development of the RTIP, 
SANDAG actively solicited participation from the 17 tribal governments, along with the Reservation 
Transportation Authority in San Diego County. SANDAG hosted a tribal forum made up of elected officials 
from each of the tribes. SANDAG also held a workshop specifically to seek involvement in the regional 
planning and programming processes. 

Public Workshops: SANDAG provided information for the RTIP seeking comments during a special 
workshop developed for the 2030 San Diego Regional Transportation Plan: Pathways for the Future (RTP). 
SANDAG is undergoing an extensive public workshop for the upcoming 2050 RTP, including seeking public 
input for the 2010 RTIP. 

Expansion of Electronic Notifications: In addition to the current list of external industry professionals, 
SANDAG continually strives to expand the notifications to other citizen-involved working groups. SANDAG 
has established accounts on Facebook and Twitter to ensure maximum outreach. 

Appendix A in the 2010 RTIP describes the SANDAG public participation process and includes a copy of the 
latest Public Participation Policy which contains the section specifically addressing the RTIP development and 
amendment process. 

At its meeting on December 18, 2009, the SANDAG Board of Directors adopted an updated Public 
Participation Plan (PPP). The revised PPP reflects the SANDAG commitment to public participation and 
involvement to include all residents and stakeholders in the regional planning and decision-making process. 
The development of the PPP was a six-month collaborative process from June to December 2009 that 
included development, input, and feedback from the SANDAG Policy Advisory Committees, Regional 
Planning Stakeholders Working Group, community and business groups, residents, and other stakeholders. 

The PPP was developed in accordance with guidelines established by the Federal Highway Administration for 
metropolitan transportation planning (23 CFR 450.316). It addresses Title VI, related nondiscrimination 
requirements, and reflects the principles of social equity and environmental justice. Included in the PPP are 
procedures, strategies, and outcomes associated with the ten requirements listed in 23 CFR 450.316. The PPP 
also fulfills various state and federal public involvement requirements and is available on the SANDAG Web 
site at www.sandag.org. 
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Table 1-1

DESCRIPTION FEDERAL STATE TRANSNET TOTAL

Highway Projects
I-5 (HOV/Managed Lanes/Lomas Santa Fe) $65,195 $111,067 $504,900 $25,709 $706,871
I-15 (Managed Lanes including GARVEE Debt Service) $247,407 $893,675 $228,319 $19,657 $1,389,057
SR  52 (Extension/Auxiliary Lanes) $67,931 $291,769 $204,074 $1,000 $564,774
SR  76 (East and Middle) $206,939 $0 $122,171 $30,346 $359,456
I-805 (HOV/Managed Lanes/DAR at Carroll Canyon) $158,170 $159,500 $164,333 $180 $482,183
SR 905 (I-805 to Otay Mesa POE) $256,958 $187,673 $1,582 $0 $446,213
SR 78 $1,785 $18,463 $23,829 $22,500 $66,577
SR 11 $5,700 $88,001 $0 $626,420 $720,121
Toll Roads (SR 125/SR 241) $136,702 $0 $22,596 $775,609 $934,907
Highway Bridge Program/Other State Administered Programs $119,284 $7,938 $0 $10,923 $138,145
State Highway Operations Protection Program (SHOPP) $0 $354,159 $0 $0 $354,159
Other Highway Projects $12,994 $174,872 $30,596 $116,590 $335,052

Subtotal Highway Projects $1,279,063 $2,287,116 $1,302,401 $1,628,935 $6,497,514
Transit Projects

Blue Line (including vehicle purchase) $71,563 $140,549 $77,474 $165,581 $455,167
Mid-Coast $15,159 $41,883 $601,605 $72 $658,719
I-15 BRT $24,573 $17,200 $104,012 $124 $145,909
Mid-City BRT $22,699 $0 $21,827 $0 $44,526
Sprinter $157,061 $112,818 $82,176 $14,623 $366,678
Superloop $617 $0 $35,732 $0 $36,349
Southbay BRT $2,425 $17,407 $79,721 $355 $99,908
Other BRT $0 $0 $13,955 $0 $13,955
Coastal Rail Corrdior $129,800 $57,650 $131,332 $4,351 $323,132
Bus/Rail Infrastructure $277,511 $80,026 $51,204 $98,100 $506,843
Bus/Rail Intermodal Stations $33,095 $129,510 $50,160 $7,596 $220,362
Bus/Rail Vehicle Purchase $82,734 $7,760 $2,200 $47,974 $140,670
Other Bus/Rail (Operations/Planning) $369,201 $4,919 $254,260 $226,679 $855,059

Subtotal Transit Projects $1,186,438 $609,722 $1,505,658 $565,455 $3,867,275
Local Streets & Roads Projects

Highway Bridge Replacement/Rehabilitation $114,032 $0 $14,350 $31,299 $159,680
Regional Arterial System $17,834 $0 $131,477 $222,814 $372,125
Roadway Maintenance & Rehabilitation $2,452 $0 $118,390 $35,361 $156,203
Traffic Signal Projects $1,684 $0 $31,862 $2,083 $35,629
Other Local Street & Road $19,059 $0 $324,515 $163,290 $506,863

Subtotal Local Streets & Roads Projects $155,061 $0 $620,593 $454,846 $1,230,499
Other Projects

Bicycle/Pedestrian Projects $26,587 $15,967 $36,444 $24,511 $103,509
Miscellaneous* $13,847 $41,850 $408,090 $145 $463,932
Transportation Demand Management (TDM) $25,600 $0 $0 $0 $25,600
Transportation Enhancements (TE) $0 $5,867 $2,525 $280 $8,672
Transportation Management System/Intelligent Transportation System $22,411 $12,939 $24,114 $2,869 $62,333

Subtotal Other Projects $88,445 $76,623 $471,173 $27,805 $664,046

GRAND TOTAL $2,709,007 $2,973,461 $3,899,825 $2,677,040 $12,259,334

*Includes SANDAG planning and the TransNet Environmental Mitigation Program

LOCAL/     
PRIVATE

2010 RTIP Program Summary

Summary of Major Projects by Mode (in $000s)
Amendment No. 13 
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Table 1-2 

2010 RTIP - SAN DIEGO REGION (IN $000s) 
Amendment No. 13 

TRANSPORTATION TACTICS 

RIDESHARING   
Transportation Demand Management (TDM) $25,600 

Subtotal: $25,600 

    
TRANSIT IMPROVEMENTS   

Blue Line (including vehicle purchase) $455,167 

Mid-Coast $658,719 

I-15 BRT $145,909 

Mid-City BRT $44,526 

Sprinter $366,678 

SuperLoop $36,349 

Southbay BRT $99,908 

Other BRT $13,955 

Coastal Rail Corridor  $323,132 

Bus/Rail Infrastructure $506,843 

Bus/Rail Intermodal Stations $220,362 

Bus/Rail Vehicle Purchase $140,670 

Other Bus/Rail (Operations/Planning)  $855,059 

Subtotal: $3,867,275 

    
BICYCLE FACILITIES PROJECTS   

Bicycle/Pedestrian Projects $99,957 

Subtotal: $99,957 

    
TRAFFIC FLOW IMPROVEMENTS   

Transportation Management System/Intelligent Transportation System $62,333 

Traffic Management/Signal Projects $34,923 

Subtotal: $97,256

    

Total Transportation Tactics in 2010 RTIP: $4,090,087

Total All Transportation Projects in 2010 RTIP: $12,259,334 

Share of T-Tactics Projects in 2010 RTIP: 33%
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Table 1-3

San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: CAL09C 10-13RTIP #:

Caltrans

From Carroll Canyon Road to I- 5 - on I-805, construct Direct Access 

Ramps (DARs) and HOV lanes to Carroll Canyon Road
Project Description:

Project Title: I-805 Direct Access Ramp and HOV at Carroll Canyon EA NO: 2T040

PPNO: 0716

RTP PG NO: A-5, A22, A-39

SANDAG ID: 1280505

RAS (TA 9-5)

Change Reason: Update Open to Traffic date

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-ExemptRT:805

Est Total Cost: $76,243 Open to Traffic: Sep 2013

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

Other Fed - ARRA-RSTP $51,817 $51,817 $51,817 

TransNet - MC $16,928 $1,213 $1,619 $964 $2,066 $1,636 $15,935 $1,200 $7,291 $24,426 

TOTAL $76,243 $68,745 $1,213 $1,619 $964 $2,066 $1,636 $15,935 $1,200 $59,108 

* Additional local contribution programmed in SD32

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-09

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

Other Fed - ARRA-RSTP $51,817 $51,817 $51,817 

TransNet - MC $16,928 $1,213 $1,619 $964 $2,066 $1,636 $15,935 $1,200 $7,291 $24,426 

$76,243 $68,745 $1,213 $1,619 $964 $2,066 $1,636 $15,935 $1,200 $59,108 TOTAL

1Page Tuesday, October 11, 2011
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

 Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: CAL18A 10-13RTIP #:

Caltrans

From Centre City Parkway to SR 78 - construct managed lanes and add 

northbound auxiliary lane from Valley Parkway to 1/2 mile north of Rte 

78; Toll Credits of $712 will be used to match FY12 federal funds for the 

construction phase. 

 

Project Description:

Project Title: I-15 Managed Lanes-North Segment EA NO: 081001

PPNO: 0672F

RTP PG NO: A-5

SANDAG ID: 1201503

Change Reason: Revise project description, Revise project scope

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-ExemptRT:15

Est Total Cost: $187,887 Open to Traffic: Dec 2011      

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

CMAQ $64,804 $5,497 $4,050 $5,432 $60,819 $70,301 

RSTP $56,654 $1,505 $55,149 $56,654 

STIP-RIP NHS $4,426 $4,426 $4,426 

STIP-RIP State Cash $574 $574 $574 

TransNet - MC $33,632 $12,926 $7,314 $2,043 $6 $11 $17,482 $704 $37,746 $55,932 

TOTAL $187,887 $160,090 $12,926 $12,811 $2,043 $6 $11 $28,037 $6,136 $153,714 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-09

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

CMAQ $64,804 $5,497 $4,050 $5,432 $60,819 $70,301 

RSTP $56,654 $1,505 $55,149 $56,654 

STIP-RIP NHS $4,426 $4,426 $4,426 

STIP-RIP State Cash $574 $574 $574 

TransNet - MC $33,632 $12,926 $7,314 $2,043 $6 $11 $17,482 $704 $37,746 $55,932 

$187,887 $160,090 $12,926 $12,811 $2,043 $6 $11 $28,037 $6,136 $153,714 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

 Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: CAL26B 10-13RTIP #:

Caltrans

From SR 52/I-15 to Mast Blvd. Undercrossing (7.4/13.3) (Aux Lanes); 

from Mast Blvd. Undercrossing to SR 52/SR 125 separation(13.3/14.9) 

(IW); and from west of Santo Road Overcrossing to west of Oak Canyon 

Bridge (truck lanes) - in San Diego, Phase 1: construct eastbound and 

westbound auxiliary lanes and truck lanes; Phase 2: add one mixed flow 

lane in each direction, widen two structures and install a ramp meter at 

Mission Gorge Road (PE only) and widen existing roadway

Project Description:

Project Title: SR 52 Auxiliary Lanes, Truck Lane and Inside Widening EA NO: 267300, 2T020X, 

2T061X

PPNO: 0698, 0702, 0706B

RTP PG NO: A-5

SANDAG ID: 1205202

Change Reason: Update Open to Traffic date for Phase 2

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-ExemptRT:52

Est Total Cost: $44,245 Open to Traffic: Phase 1: Dec 2010      Phase 2: Dec 2019

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

SHOPP-State Cash-Mobility $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 

TransNet - MC $27,957 $13,287 $1 $4,292 $10 $36,943 $41,245 

Local Funds $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 

TOTAL $44,245 $30,957 $13,287 $1 $5,292 $10 $38,943 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-09

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

SHOPP-State Cash-Mobility $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 

TransNet - MC $27,957 $13,287 $1 $4,292 $10 $36,943 $41,245 

Local Funds $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 

$44,245 $30,957 $13,287 $1 $5,292 $10 $38,943 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: CAL29B 10-13RTIP #:

Caltrans

From Mission Rd. to I-15 - In and near Oceanside from Mission Rd to 

I-15, widen from 2 to 4 lanes. Toll Credits of $3,445 will be used to match 

FY12 federal funds for the construction phase, Toll Credits of $4,301 will 

be used to match FY13 federal funds for the construction phase, Toll 

Credits of $4,380 will be used to match FY14 federal funds for the 

construction phase, Toll Credits of $1,748 will be used to match FY15 

federal funds for the construction phase

Project Description:

Project Title: SR 76 East EA NO: 25711

RTP PG NO: A-6

SANDAG ID: 1207606

Change Reason: Revise funding

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-ExemptRT:76

Est Total Cost: $201,549 Open to Traffic: Jun 2015

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

RSTP $7,436 $26,593 $7,436 $26,593 $34,029 

RSTP - Conversion $33,194 $33,804 $13,495 $80,493 $80,493 

TransNet - MC $6,329 $6,294 $21,219 $11,180 $6,450 $5,555 $15,479 $16,201 $25,347 $57,027 

TransNet - MC AC $80,493 $(33,194) $(33,804) $(13,495)$0 

Local Funds $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 

TOTAL $201,549 $13,765 $6,294 $128,305 $11,180 $36,450 $5,555 $22,915 $16,201 $162,433 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-09

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

RSTP $7,436 $32,593 $7,436 $32,593 $40,029 

RSTP - Conversion $33,194 $33,804 $13,495 $80,493 $80,493 

TransNet - MC $6,329 $8,399 $14,212 $10,457 $6,426 $5,204 $15,479 $16,201 $19,347 $51,027 

TransNet - MC AC $80,493 $(33,194) $(33,804) $(13,495)$0 

Local Funds $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 

$201,549 $13,765 $8,399 $127,298 $10,457 $36,426 $5,204 $22,915 $16,201 $162,433 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: CAL44 10-13RTIP #:

Caltrans

Countywide - projects are consistent with 40 CFR Part 93.126 Exempt 

Table 2 categories – widen narrow pavements or reconstructing bridges 

(no additional travel lanes)

Project Description:

Project Title: Highway Bridge Program

Change Reason: Increase funding

Capacity Status:NCI Exempt Category:Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction

Est Total Cost: $121,013

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

HBP $4,027 $7,088 $1,208 $1,605 $19,662 $76,030 $1,771 $107,850 $109,621 

Prop 1B - LBSRA $984 $952 $1,936 $1,936 

Local Funds $700 $760 $52 $5,681 $184 $2,080 $229 $9,227 $9,456 

Local Funds AC $42,341 $(42,341)$0 

TOTAL $121,013 $4,727 $7,848 $1,260 $49,627 $20,830 $36,721 $2,000 $119,013 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-09

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

HBP $4,027 $5,318 $1,208 $1,605 $19,662 $76,030 $107,850 $107,850 

Prop 1B - LBSRA $984 $952 $1,936 $1,936 

Local Funds $700 $531 $52 $4,387 $184 $2,080 $7,933 $7,933 

Local Funds AC $32,354 $(32,354)$0 

$117,719 $4,727 $5,849 $1,260 $38,346 $20,830 $46,708 $117,719 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: CAL78B 10-13RTIP #:

Caltrans

On I-805 from the I-805/SR 52 to Sorrento Valley, on SR 52 at the 

I-805/SR 52 separation - preliminary engineering for construction of 

managed lanes; design and construct Phase 1 - one High Occupancy 

Vehicle (HOV) lane in the median in each direction including the south 

facing Direct Access Ramps at Carroll Canyon Rd. Phase 1 Post Miles 

23.2-26.7. Toll Credits of $1,816 will be used to match FY11 federal 

funds for the construction phase, Toll Credits of $1,482 will be used to 

match FY12 federal funds for the construction phase, Toll Credits of 

$2,690 will be used to match FY13 federal funds for the construction 

phase, Toll Credits of $3,439 will be used to match FY14 federal funds 

for the construction phase, Toll Credits of $1,837 will be used to match 

FY15 federal funds for the construction phase

Project Description:

Project Title: I-805 HOV/Managed Lanes - North EA NO: 08163

PPNO: 0732

RTP PG NO: A-5; A-10

SANDAG ID: 1280503, 

1280511

Change Reason: Revise funding between fiscal years, Update Open to Traffic date

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-ExemptRT:805

Est Total Cost: $174,924 Open to Traffic: Dec 2015

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

CMAQ $15,020 $11,440 $1,000 $25,460 $26,460 

CMAQ - Conversion $20,765 $26,540 $14,177 $61,482 $61,482 

RSTP $1,775 $1,775 $1,775 

Prop 1B - CMIA $57,500 $57,500 $57,500 

Prop 1B - SLPP $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 

TransNet - MC $4,223 $6,037 $7,374 $5,330 $1,854 $889 $11,979 $6,228 $7,500 $25,707 

TransNet - MC AC $61,482 $(20,765) $(26,540) $(14,177)$0 

TOTAL $174,924 $5,998 $21,057 $139,796 $5,330 $1,854 $889 $14,754 $6,228 $153,942 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-09

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

CMAQ $12,000 $1,000 $11,000 $12,000 

CMAQ - Conversion $24,328 $26,540 $25,074 $75,942 $75,942 

RSTP $1,775 $1,775 $1,775 

Prop 1B - CMIA $57,500 $57,500 $57,500 

Prop 1B - SLPP $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 

TransNet - MC $4,223 $6,037 $7,374 $5,330 $1,854 $889 $11,979 $6,228 $7,500 $25,707 

TransNet - MC AC $75,942 $(24,328) $(26,540) $(25,074)$0 

$174,924 $5,998 $18,037 $142,816 $5,330 $1,854 $889 $14,754 $6,228 $153,942 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program
                                                                           Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: CAL78C 10-13RTIP #:

Caltrans

From Palomar Street to Landis Street - environmental document for I-805 

widening in San Diego, Chula Vista, and National City from Palomar 

Street to State Route 94; design and construct 2 High Occupancy 

Vehicle (HOV) lanes in the median of I-805 including a Direct Access 

Ramp (DAR) at Palomar Street

Project Description:

Project Title: I-805 HOV/Managed Lanes - South EA NO: 08161

PPNO: 0730

RTP PG NO: G-2, F-6

SANDAG ID: 1280501, 

1280510

Change Reason: Revise funding between fiscal years, Revise funding between phases

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-ExemptRT:805

Est Total Cost: $231,016 Open to Traffic: Dec 2014

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

IM $975 $975 $975 

RSTP $4,113 $5,548 $6,000 $9,661 $6,000 $15,661 

Prop 1B - CMIA $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 

TransNet - MC $13,870 $20,972 $15,251 $35,010 $20,969 $8,086 $36,910 $12,739 $64,509 $114,158 

TransNet - Transit $42 $42 $42 

Local Funds $180 $180 $180 

TOTAL $231,016 $18,205 $27,495 $121,251 $35,010 $20,969 $8,086 $47,768 $12,739 $170,509 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-09

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

IM $975 $975 $975 

RSTP $4,113 $1,548 $5,661 $5,661 

Prop 1B - CMIA $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 

TransNet - MC $13,870 $25,253 $17,382 $284 $40,693 $26,676 $41,986 $14,803 $67,369 $124,158 

TransNet - Transit $42 $42 $42 

Local Funds $180 $180 $180 

$231,016 $18,205 $27,776 $117,382 $284 $40,693 $26,676 $48,844 $14,803 $167,369 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

 Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: CHV46 10-13RTIP #:

Chula Vista, City of

Area in the vicinity of Harborside Elementary School southeast of the 

intersection of Naples Street and Industrial Blvd. - install missing 

pedestrian improvements and rehabilitate existing pedestrian 

infrastructure in order to provide pedestrians with a safer route to school

Project Description:

Project Title: Harborside Elementary Pedestrian Improvements TransNet - LSI: Maint

Change Reason: Increase funding

Capacity Status:NCI Exempt Category:Air Quality  - Bicycle and pedestrian facilities

Est Total Cost: $817

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TCSP $80 $410 $80 $410 $490 

TransNet - LSI $85 $20 $65 $85 

TransNet - LSI Carry Over $177 $177 $177 

Local Funds $65 $65 $65 

TOTAL $817 $165 $475 $177 $100 $717 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-00

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TCSP $80 $410 $80 $410 $490 

TransNet - LSI $85 $20 $65 $85 

Local Funds $65 $65 $65 

$640 $165 $475 $100 $540 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

 Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: CHV64 10-13RTIP #:

Chula Vista, City of

East H Street, Telegraph Canyon Road and Olympic Parkway from I-805 

to about one mile east - three major east/west corridors constantly need 

signal timing changes due to fluctuating traffic demands; improving the 

Transportation Systems Management (TSM) and Transportation Demand 

Management (TDM) will improve mobility and reduce delays; permanent 

software/hardware systems will incorporate additional vehicle/bicycle 

detection on approaches and gaps; real time data collected will be used 

to assess, refine and implement optimal traffic signal timing plans; this 

information will be made available to the region, Caltrans and the public 

through the Regional Arterial Management System (RAMS)

Project Description:

Project Title: Eastern Chula Vista TSM/TDM System

Change Reason: Revise fund source

Capacity Status:NCI Exempt Category:Other  - Traffic signal synchronization projects

Est Total Cost: $450

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

Local RTCIP $450 $350 $100 $450 

TOTAL $450 $450 $350 $100 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-07

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - LSI $300 $65 $235 $300 

$300 $300 $65 $235 TOTAL

MPO ID: CHV67 10-13RTIP #:

Olympic Parkway from Brandywine Ave. to 450 feet east - roadway 

improvements including increasing the length of westbound Olympic 

Pkwy. left turn pocket to southbound Brandywine Ave.; also include 

traffic signal modifications, signal timing changes and signing and 

striping changes

Project Description:

Project Title: Roadway Improvements at Olympic Parkway and Brandywine Ave. TransNet - LSI: CR

Change Reason: New project

Capacity Status:NCI Exempt Category:All Projects - Interchange reconfiguration projects

Est Total Cost: $300

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - LSI $300 $60 $240 $300 

TOTAL $300 $300 $60 $240 
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

 Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: LG13 10-13RTIP #:

Lemon Grove, City of

Lemon Grove Avenue at SR94 - a key project in the redevelopment of the 

city's Downtown Village Specific Plan, this project will realign Lemon 

Grove Avenume at SR94 adding traffic lanes and improving access to 

and from SR-94, reducing motorist delays and emissions.

Project Description:

Project Title: Lemon Grove Avenue Realignment Project TransNet - LSI: CR

Change Reason: Increase funding, Revise funding between fiscal years

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-Exempt

Est Total Cost: $2,437 Open to Traffic: Jun 2014

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - L (Cash) $1,413 $1,413 $1,413 

TransNet - LSI $64 $6 $58 $64 

TransNet - LSI Carry Over $250 $710 $960 $960 

TOTAL $2,437 $1,477 $250 $710 $6 $2,431 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-07

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - L (Cash) $1,413 $1,413 $1,413 

TransNet - LSI $64 $50 $6 $108 $114 

$1,527 $1,477 $50 $6 $1,521 TOTAL

MPO ID: LG14 10-13RTIP #:

Citywide - traffic related projects scheduled throughout each fiscal year: 

traffic loop replacements, traffic signal upgrades, speed survey, street 

striping improvements, traffic calming studies, and the repair or 

replacement of street signs; these projects are part of the annual 

maintenance program established within the City to maintain the 

operational readiness of the street system

Project Description:

Project Title: Traffic Improvements (Preventive Maintenance) TransNet - LSI: Maint

Change Reason: Increase funding, Revise funding between fiscal years

Capacity Status:NCI Exempt Category:Safety - Non signalization traffic control and operating

Est Total Cost: $533

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - LSI $21 $67 $75 $107 $123 $100 $493 $493 

TransNet - LSI Carry Over $8 $32 $40 $40 

TOTAL $533 $21 $75 $75 $107 $155 $100 $533 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-07

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - LSI $21 $45 $75 $75 $216 $216 

TransNet - LSI Carry Over $71 $75 $31 $177 $177 

$393 $21 $71 $75 $76 $75 $75 $393 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: LG18 10-13RTIP #:

Lemon Grove, City of

Citywide - citywide projects may include: median installation for safety 

improvement or left turn movement, new traffic signals, passive 

permissive left turn installation, signal removal for congestion relief 

reasons, traffic signal upgrades, intersection lighting, traffic signal 

coordination, and traffic signal interconnection/optimization

Project Description:

Project Title: Traffic Improvements (Congestion Relief) TransNet - LSI: CR

Change Reason: Increase funding, Revise funding between fiscal years

Capacity Status:NCI Exempt Category:Other  - Intersection signalization projects

Est Total Cost: $279

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - LSI $44 $50 $60 $25 $50 $50 $279 $279 

TOTAL $279 $44 $50 $60 $25 $50 $50 $279 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-07

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - LSI $44 $10 $10 $10 $10 $10 $94 $94 

$94 $44 $10 $10 $10 $10 $10 $94 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

 Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: SAN125 10-13RTIP #:

San Diego Association of Governments

San Diego County - purchase of modified vans/buses by various 

non-profit organizations for purposes of transporting elderly and disabled. 

Toll Credits of $385 will be used to match FY12 federal funds for the 

construction phase

Project Description:

Project Title: FTA Section 5310 Elderly and Disabled Transit Program

Change Reason: Increase funding

Capacity Status:NCI Exempt Category:Mass Transit - Purchase new buses and rail cars to replace existing 

vehicles or minor expansions of fleet

Est Total Cost: $4,062

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

FTA 5310 $963 $2,974 $3,937 $3,937 

Local Funds $125 $125 $125 

TOTAL $4,062 $1,088 $2,974 $4,062 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-00

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

FTA 5310 $963 $963 $963 

Local Funds $125 $125 $125 

$1,088 $1,088 $1,088 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: SM10 10-13RTIP #:

San Marcos, City of

From Smilax Road to Smilax Road - Construct new interchange at 

Smilax Road and SR78 - Included for Air Quality Analysis purposes only
Project Description:

Project Title: SR78/Similax Interchange Improvements RAS (202)

Change Reason: Carry over from 06-16

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-ExemptRT:78

Est Total Cost: $150 Open to Traffic: Mar 2030

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

Local Funds $150 $150 $150 

TOTAL $150 $150 $150 

MPO ID: SM24 10-13RTIP #:

From La Moree Road to Rancheros Drive - modify existing ramps at 

Woodland Parkway and Barham Drive; widen and realign SR 78 

undercrossing and associated work

Project Description:

Project Title: Woodland Parkway Interchange Improvements RAS (TA 7-51)

Change Reason: Reduce funding

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-ExemptRT:78

Est Total Cost: $46,150 Open to Traffic: Jan 2017

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - L $600 $600 $600 

Local Funds $1,930 $2,287 $3,133 $38,200 $1,674 $5,676 $38,200 $45,550 

TOTAL $46,150 $2,530 $2,287 $3,133 $38,200 $2,274 $5,676 $38,200 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-03

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - L $600 $600 $600 

Local Funds $1,980 $4,170 $700 $5,500 $35,600 $1,850 $5,000 $41,100 $47,950 

$48,550 $2,580 $4,170 $700 $5,500 $35,600 $2,450 $5,000 $41,100 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

 Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: SM25 10-13RTIP #:

San Marcos, City of

From Twin Oaks to Woodward Street - Construction of approximately 

700 lineal feet of a new 4-lane secondary arterial including a bridge.
Project Description:

Project Title: Borden Road Street Improvements and Bridge Construction RAS (TA 7-50)

Change Reason: Increase funding

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-Exempt

Est Total Cost: $13,596 Open to Traffic: Jan 2013

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - Bond $1,360 $4,640 $6,506 $160 $1,200 $11,146 $12,506 

Local Funds $1,090 $690 $400 $1,090 

TOTAL $13,596 $1,090 $1,360 $4,640 $6,506 $850 $1,600 $11,146 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-03

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - Bond $1,360 $4,640 $160 $1,200 $4,640 $6,000 

Local Funds $1,090 $4,160 $690 $400 $4,160 $5,250 

$11,250 $1,090 $1,360 $4,640 $4,160 $850 $1,600 $8,800 TOTAL

MPO ID: SM38 10-13RTIP #:

Various Locations - roadway, street lighting, traffic signal, signage 

maintenance
Project Description:

Project Title: Street Maintenance Operations TransNet - LSI: Maint

Change Reason: Increase funding

Capacity Status:NCI Exempt Category:Safety - Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation

Est Total Cost: $2,714

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - LSI $483 $483 $483 

TransNet - LSI Carry Over $2,231 $2,231 $2,231 

TOTAL $2,714 $2,714 $2,714 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-00

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - LSI $430 $430 $430 

TransNet - LSI Carry Over $670 $670 $670 

$1,100 $1,100 $1,100 TOTAL
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

 Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: SM46 10-13RTIP #:DELETED
San Marcos, City of

From San Marcos Blvd to Discovery Street - in San Marcos, widen 

existing roadway and construct bridge to a 4-lane arterial road including 

sidewalks and bicycle facilities

Project Description:

Project Title: Bent Avenue Bridge between San Marcos Blvd and Discovery Street

Change Reason: Delete project, Moved to CAL44

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-Exempt

Est Total Cost: $0 Open to Traffic: Jun 2016

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

Local Funds $0 

TOTAL

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-00

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

Local Funds $1,000 $500 $500 $11,000 $1,000 $1,000 $11,000 $13,000 

$13,000 $1,000 $500 $500 $11,000 $1,000 $1,000 $11,000 TOTAL

MPO ID: SM48 10-13RTIP #:

Creekside Drive from Via Vera Cruz to Grand Ave - construct 

approximately 3,000 feet of a two-lane collector road from Via Vera Cruz 

to Grand Avenue in the City of San Marcos; will include two 12’ lanes, 

diagonal parking on the north side, and parallel parking on the south 

side; the project will also include a 10’ bike trail meandering along the 

south side

Project Description:

Project Title: Creekside Drive

Change Reason: New project

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-Exempt

Est Total Cost: $6,905 Open to Traffic: Jun 2013

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TransNet - Bond $1,000 $5,905 $400 $600 $5,905 $6,905 

TOTAL $6,905 $1,000 $5,905 $400 $600 $5,905 

15Page Tuesday, October 11, 2011
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: SM49 10-13RTIP #:

San Marcos, City of

West Mission Road from Palomar College Transit Center to NCTD 

Sprinter station - design and construction of a 100 foot long pedestrian 

bridge over West Mission Road: bridge will link the Palomar Sprinter 

station with the Palomar College Transit Center

Project Description:

Project Title: Palomar Station Pedestrian Bridge

Change Reason: New project

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-Exempt

Est Total Cost: $1,682 Open to Traffic: Feb 2013

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

TCSP $783 $63 $719 $782 

Local Funds $406 $494 $38 $862 $900 

TOTAL $1,682 $1,189 $494 $101 $1,581 

16Page Tuesday, October 11, 2011
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 13

MPO ID: VISTA08A 10-13RTIP #:

Vista, City of

From Emerald Dr to Grapevine Rd - The scope of this project is to 

provide Right-of-Way acquistion and construction for the widening of W. 

Vista Way a distance of 1,500 feet from the intersection with Emerald 

Drive to the intersection with Grapevine Road

Project Description:

Project Title: W. Vista Way Widening Construction - Phase I, CIP 8191 EARMARK NO: CA028

RAS (TA 7-51)

TransNet - LSI: CR

Change Reason: Update Open to Traffic date

Capacity Status:CI Exempt Category:Non-Exempt

Est Total Cost: $2,908 Open to Traffic: Jun 2015

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

HPP $245 $245 $245 

STP $250 $250 $250 

TransNet - L Carry Over $705 $705 $705 

TransNet - LSI $1,708 $50 $200 $1,458 $1,708 

TOTAL $2,908 $2,203 $705 $50 $445 $2,413 

PE RW CONPRIORTOTAL

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-05

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

HPP $245 $245 $245 

STP $250 $250 $250 

TransNet - LSI $1,708 $50 $200 $1,458 $1,708 

TransNet - LSI Carry Over $705 $705 $705 

$2,908 $2,203 $705 $50 $445 $2,413 TOTAL

17Page Tuesday, October 11, 2011

24



San Diego Region (in $000s)

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 13

RTIP Fund Types

Federal Funding

     ARRA American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Federal Stimulus Program)

     CMAQ Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality

     DEMO-Sec 117/STP Surface Transportation Program under FHWA Administrative Program (congressionally 

directed appropriations)

     FTA Section 5310 Federal Transit Administration Elderly & Disabled Program

     HBP Highway Bridge Program under SAFETEA-LU

     HBRR Highway Bridge Repair and Rehabilitation under TEA-21

     HPP High Priority Program under SAFETEA-LU

     IM Interstate Maintenance Discretionary

     IRR Indian Reservation Roads program

     NHS National Highway System (administered by Caltrans)

     RSTP Regional Surface Transportation Program

     TCSP Transportation, Community & System Preservation

     TE Transportation Enhancement Program

     CMAQ/RSTP Conversion Reimbursement of advanced federal funds which have been advanced with local funds in 

earlier years

State Funding

     CMIA Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (State Prop. 1B)

     LBSRA Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Account (State Prop. 1B)

     SHOPP State Highway Operation & Protection Program

     SLPP State Local Partnership Program (State Prop. 1B)

     STA State Transit Assistance

     STIP-RIP State Transportation Improvement Program - Regional Improvement Program

     TSM Transportation Systems Management

Local Funding

     Local Funds AC Local Funds - Advanced Construction; mechanism to advance local funds to be reimbursed at 

a later fiscal year with federal/state funds

     RTCIP Regional Transportation Congestion Improvement Program

     TransNet-B Prop. A Local Transportation Sales Tax - Bike

     TransNet-L Prop. A Local Transportation Sales Tax - Local Streets & Roads

     TransNet-L (Cash) TransNet - L funds which agencies have received payment, but have not spent

     TransNet-LSG Prop. A Extension Local Transportation Sales Tax - Local Smart Growth

     TransNet-LSI Prop. A Extension Local Transportation Sales Tax - Local System Improvements

     TransNet-LSI Carry Over TransNet - LSI funds previously programmed but not requested/paid in year of allocation

     TransNet-LSI (Cash) TransNet - LSI funds which agencies have received payment, but have not spent

     TransNet-MC Prop. A Extension Local Transportation Sales Tax - Major Corridors

18Page Tuesday, October 11, 2011
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San Diego Region (in $000s)

 
 

                                                    2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 13

     TransNet-MC AC TransNet - Major Corridors - Advanced Construction; mechanism to advance TransNet funds to 

be reimbursed at a later fiscal year with federal/state funds

     TransNet-T Prop. A Local Transportation Sales Tax - Transit

19Page Tuesday, October 11, 2011
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Chapter 2 

FINANCIAL CAPACITY ANALYSIS 

This chapter provides an update to the analysis of the financial capacity of the region's programmed 
transportation projects. Financial capacity is measured by a comparison of the total cost of the proposed 
projects against the available revenues and a test of the reasonableness of the revenue assumptions. 

Overview of the program and available revenues by funding sources is provided for all projects included in 
Chapter 4 of the Final 2010 RTIP. The assumptions used in the forecasts of available funding are based upon 
information in the Final 2010 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) adopted by the California 
Transportation Commission (CTC) in October 2009, forecasts provided by the California Department of 
Transportation, and other forecasts of ongoing transportation funding programs. For the local transportation 
sales tax program (TransNet), the forecast was updated which takes into account the recent economic trend. 

 

PROGRAM AND REVENUES 

Table 2-1a summarizes the revenues available by major funding source (i.e., federal, state, and local), 
Table 2-1b summaries the program using the revenues, and Table 2-1c provides the remaining revenues 
available for additional programming. Tables 2-1a to 2-1c include all costs and revenues for all projects in the 
2010 RTIP including Amendment No. 13. 
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Table 2-1a: Revenues
2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

San Diego Region - Through Amendment No. 13 ($000's)

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13
Funding Source Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

     Sales Tax $530,768 $517,902 $527,304 $530,770 $541,351 $584,860 $450,379 $425,217 $1,074,157 $1,049,353 $3,108,102
       -- City
       -- County $530,768 $517,902 $527,304 $530,770 $541,351 $584,860 $450,379 $425,217 $1,074,157 $1,049,353 $3,108,102
     Other Local Funds $93,347 $88,298 $87,938 $87,052 $778,383 $780,316 $184,712 $176,845 $172,980 $175,580 $1,308,091
       -- County General Funds
       -- City General Funds $88,799 $83,750 $75,858 $74,633 $149,253 $152,125 $39,162 $31,295 $57,980 $60,580 $402,383
       -- Street Taxes and Developer Fees $4,548 $4,548 $12,080 $12,419 $629,130 $628,191 $145,550 $145,550 $115,000 $115,000 $905,708
       -- RSTP Exchange funds
     Other $117,565 $117,524 $66,880 $67,370 $119,654 $119,654 $130,462 $130,462 $71,285 $71,285 $506,295
Local Total $741,680 $723,724 $682,122 $685,192 $1,439,388 $1,484,829 $765,553 $732,523 $1,318,422 $1,296,218 $4,922,487
    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $123,348 $122,871 $75,457 $91,159 $129,211 $135,213 $101,417 $102,212 $451,455
      SHOPP (Including Augmentation) $123,348 $122,871 $75,457 $91,159 $129,211 $135,213 $101,417 $102,212 $451,455
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program

    State Transportation Improvement Program $13,985 $13,323 $37,150 $37,085 $7,244 $7,244 $50,564 $50,564 $2,243 $2,243 $110,459
      STIP (Including Augmentation) $8,389 $8,389 $34,061 $34,054 $3,942 $3,942 $50,345 $50,345 $538 $538 $97,268
            Transportation Enhancement $3,151 $3,208 $3,089 $3,031 $3,302 $3,302 $219 $219 $1,705 $1,705 $11,465
      STIP Prior $281 $204 $204
           Transportation Enhancement $2,164 $1,521 $1,521
      Proposition 1 A $8,000 $8,000 $37,295 $37,295 $24,285 $24,285 $21,618 $21,618 $91,198
      Proposition 1 B $191,027 $191,027 $208,020 $208,020 $227,596 $227,596 $8,015 $8,015 $1,812 $1,812 $636,472
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments) $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $109,175
      Highway Maintenance (HM) $13,422 $13,422 $13,422
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) $2,752 $2,752 $56,556 $56,556 $59,308
      State Transit Assistance (e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42) $8,853 $8,853 $568 $568 $9,421
      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other $3,944 $3,944 $2,612 $2,612 $2,612 $2,612 $2,616 $2,616 $2,616 $2,616 $14,400
State Total $387,166 $386,028 $382,937 $398,574 $412,783 $418,785 $262,621 $263,416 $28,506 $28,506 $1,495,309
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program $109,198 $109,036 $58,956 $59,117 $61,315 $61,315 $63,767 $63,767 $66,317 $66,317 $359,552
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program $1,565 $1,565 $1,565
      5309a - Fixed Guideway Modernization $35,092 $35,092 $20,096 $20,096 $20,900 $20,900 $21,736 $21,736 $22,606 $22,606 $120,430
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants $4,471 $4,471 $4,471
      5310 - Elderly & Persons with Disabilities Formula Program $963 $963 $2,974 $3,937
      5311 - Nonurbanized Area Formula Program  $818 $818 $759 $759 $369 $369 $380 $380 $392 $392 $2,718
      5311c - Public Transportation on Indian Reservation 
      5311f - Intercity Bus 
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program $2,704 $2,704 $2,704
      5317 - New Freedom $604 $604 $425 $425 $1,029
      5320 - Transit in the Parks 
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other $62,420 $62,420 $800 $800 $63,220

Federal Transit Total $217,835 $217,672 $81,036 $84,171 $82,584 $82,584 $85,883 $85,883 $89,315 $89,315 $559,625
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) * $31,318 $62,540 $31,882 $16,937 $32,445 $27,065 $33,040 $33,040 $33,700 $33,700 $173,282
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure (SAFETEA-LU  Sec.1303)
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program  (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1302)
      Federal Lands Highway
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo $18,673 $17,981 $5,575 $12,026 $1,436 $1,436 $31,443
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) $12,870 $14,640 $1,474 $1,474 $1,605 $1,605 $19,662 $19,662 $173,236 $173,236 $210,617
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $3,417 $3,417 $5,638 $5,638 $2,911 $2,911 $1,532 $1,532 $13,498
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1301)
      Public Lands Highway $3,391 $3,391 $3,391
      Railway (Section 130)
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) (SAFETEA-LU) $450 $450 $1,842 $1,842 $730 $730 $3,021
      Surface Transportation Program (Regional) * $33,726 $37,726 $33,316 $33,316 $33,917 $33,917 $34,528 $34,528 $35,219 $35,219 $174,706
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program $2,199 $1,666 $1,316 $2,982
      Transportation Improvements (TI)
      Other $30,989 $30,989 $1,928 $32,916

Federal Highway Total $137,033 $172,799 $79,727 $74,476 $73,044 $67,664 $88,762 $88,762 $242,155 $242,155 $645,857
      American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
       Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA) $25,400 $25,400 $25,400
      Other 

Federal Railroad Administration Total $25,400 $25,400 $25,400
Federal Total $354,868 $390,471 $186,163 $184,047 $155,628 $150,248 $174,645 $174,646 $331,470 $331,470 $1,230,882

$1,483,714 $1,500,222 $1,251,222 $1,267,813 $2,007,799 $2,053,863 $1,202,819 $1,170,585 $1,678,398 $1,656,194 $7,648,678
* Revenues for CMAQ and RSTP increased in FY 2011 due to additional apportionment
SANDAG engaged in a CMAQ exchange with 3 agencies; receiving additional revenues in FY 2011 to payback in future years
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Table 2-1b: Program
2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

San Diego Region - Through Amendment No. 13 ($000's)

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13
Funding Source Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Local Total $710,010 $691,592 $663,674 $670,482 $1,419,228 $1,468,421 $744,081 $717,272 $1,288,664 $1,272,996 $4,820,764

    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $123,348 $122,871 $75,457 $91,159 $129,211 $135,213 $101,417 $102,212 $451,455
      SHOPP (Including Augmentation) $123,348 $122,871 $75,457 $91,159 $129,211 $135,213 $101,417 $102,212 $451,455
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
    State Transportation Improvement Program $13,985 $13,323 $37,150 $37,085 $7,244 $7,244 $50,564 $50,564 $2,243 $2,243 $110,459
      STIP (Including Augmentation) $8,389 $8,389 $34,061 $34,054 $3,942 $3,942 $50,345 $50,345 $538 $538 $97,268
            Transportation Enhancement $3,151 $3,208 $3,089 $3,031 $3,302 $3,302 $219 $219 $1,705 $1,705 $11,465
      STIP Prior $281 $204 $204
           Transportation Enhancement $2,164 $1,521 $1,521
      Proposition 1 A $8,000 $8,000 $37,295 $37,295 $24,285 $24,285 $21,618 $21,618 $91,198
      Proposition 1 B $191,027 $191,027 $208,020 $208,020 $227,596 $227,596 $8,015 $8,015 $1,812 $1,812 $636,472
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments) $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $21,835 $109,175
      Highway Maintenance (HM) $13,422 $13,422 $13,422
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) $2,752 $2,752 $56,556 $56,556 $59,308
      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 
42)

$8,853 $8,853 $568 $568 $9,421

      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other $3,944 $3,944 $2,612 $2,612 $2,612 $2,612 $2,616 $2,616 $2,616 $2,616 $14,400
State Total $387,166 $386,028 $382,937 $398,574 $412,783 $418,785 $262,621 $263,416 $28,506 $28,506 $1,495,309
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program $109,198 $109,036 $58,956 $59,117 $61,315 $61,315 $63,767 $63,767 $66,317 $66,317 $359,552
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program $1,565 $1,565 $1,565
      5309a - Fixed Guideway Modernization $35,092 $35,092 $20,096 $20,096 $20,900 $20,900 $21,736 $21,736 $22,606 $22,606 $120,430
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants $4,471 $4,471 $4,471
      5310 - Elderly & Persons with Disabilities Formula Program $963 $963 $2,974 $3,937
      5311 - Nonurbanized Area Formula Program  $818 $818 $759 $759 $369 $369 $380 $380 $392 $392 $2,718
      5311c - Public Transportation on Indian Reservation 
      5311f - Intercity Bus 
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program $2,704 $2,704 $2,704
      5317 - New Freedom $604 $604 $425 $425 $1,029
      5320 - Transit in the Parks 
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other $62,420 $62,420 $800 $800 $63,220
Federal Transit Total $217,835 $217,672 $81,036 $84,171 $82,584 $82,584 $85,883 $85,883 $89,315 $89,315 $559,625
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) $31,318 $62,540 $31,882 $16,937 $32,445 $27,065 $33,040 $33,040 $31,774 $20,877 $160,458
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure (SAFETEA-LU  Sec.1303)
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program  (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1302)
      Federal Lands Highway
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo $18,673 $17,981 $5,575 $12,026 $1,436 $1,436 $31,443
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) $12,870 $14,640 $1,474 $1,474 $1,605 $1,605 $19,662 $19,662 $173,236 $173,236 $210,617
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $3,417 $3,417 $5,638 $5,638 $2,911 $2,911 $1,532 $1,532 $13,498
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1301)
      Public Lands Highway $3,391 $3,391 $3,391
      Railway (Section 130)
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) (SAFETEA-LU) $450 $450 $1,842 $1,842 $730 $730 $3,021
      Surface Transportation Program (Regional) $33,726 $37,726 $33,316 $33,316 $33,917 $33,917 $34,528 $34,528 $14,219 $14,219 $153,706
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program $2,199 $1,666 $1,316 $2,982
      Transportation Improvements (TI)
      Other $30,989 $30,989 $1,928 $32,916
Federal Highway Total $137,033 $172,799 $79,727 $74,476 $73,044 $67,664 $88,762 $88,762 $219,229 $208,332 $612,033
      American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA)
      Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA) $25,400 $25,400 $25,400
      Other 

Federal Railroad Administration Total $25,400 $25,400 $25,400

Federal Total $354,868 $390,471 $186,163 $184,047 $155,628 $150,248 $174,645 $174,646 $308,544 $297,647 $1,197,059
$1,452,044 $1,468,091 $1,232,774 $1,253,103 $1,987,639 $2,037,455 $1,181,347 $1,155,334 $1,625,714 $1,599,149 $7,513,132
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Table 2-1c: Revenues vs. Program
2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

San Diego Region - Through Amendment No. 13 ($000's)

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13
Funding Source Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Local Total $31,670 $32,132 $18,448 $14,710 $20,160 $16,408 $21,472 $15,251 $29,758 $23,222 $101,723

    State Highway Operations and Protection Program
      SHOPP (Including Augmentation)
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
    State Transportation Improvement Program
      STIP (Including Augmentation)
            Transportation Enhancement 
      STIP Prior
           Transportation Enhancement
      Proposition 1 A
      Proposition 1 B
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
      Highway Maintenance (HM)
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 
      Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other 
State Total 
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program 
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 
      5309a - Fixed Guideway Modernization 
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
      5310 - Elderly & Persons with Disabilities Formula Program 
      5311 - Nonurbanized Area Formula Program  
      5311c - Public Transportation on Indian Reservation 
      5311f - Intercity Bus 
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 
      5317 - New Freedom 
      5320 - Transit in the Parks 
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other
Federal Transit Total
      Bridge Discretionary Program
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) $1,926 $12,823 $12,823
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure (SAFETEA-LU  Sec.1303)
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program  (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 130
      Federal Lands Highway
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP)
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1301)
      Public Lands Highway 
      Railway (Section 130)
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) (SAFETEA-LU)
      Surface Transportation Program (Regional) $21,000 $21,000 $21,000
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program
      Transportation Improvements (TI)
      Other
Federal Highway Total $22,926 $33,823 $33,823
      American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
      Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA)
      Other

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total $22,926 $33,823 $33,823

$31,670 $32,132 $18,448 $14,710 $20,160 $16,408 $21,472 $15,251 $52,684 $57,046 $135,547
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Chapter 3 

AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS 

On April 15, 2004, the EPA designated the San Diego air basin as non-attainment for the 1997 Eight-Hour  
Ozone Standard. This designation took effect on June 15, 2004. Several areas that are tribal lands in eastern 
San Diego County were excluded from the nonattainment designation. The air basin was initially classified as 
a basic non-attainment area under Subpart 1 of the Clean Air Act and the maximum statutory attainment 
date for the Eight-Hour Ozone Standard was set as June 15, 2009. However, U.S. EPA, in response to a court 
decision, is expected to rule in 2011 that the San Diego basic non-attainment area be reclassified as a 
Subpart 2 Serious non-attainment area, with a maximum statutory attainment date of June 15, 2013. Final 
U.S. EPA action on this proposed reclassification has yet to be taken. 

In cooperation with the San Diego Air Pollution Control District (APCD) and SANDAG, the California Air 
Resources Board (ARB) developed an Eight-Hour Ozone Attainment Plan which was submitted to the U.S. 
EPA on June 15, 2007. The budgets in the Eight-Hour Ozone Attainment Plan for San Diego County were 
found adequate for transportation conformity purposes by the U.S. EPA, effective June 9, 2008. 

On October 28, 2011, the SANDAG Board of Directors found the SANDAG 2050 revenue constrained RTP 
entitled, San Diego 2050 Regional Transportation Plan: Our Region. Our Future. (2050 RTP), in conformance 
with federal air quality and planning regulations. The FHWA and the FTA are anticipated to issue a finding of 
conformity for the 2050 RTP before December 10, 2011.   

The San Diego region also has been designated by the U.S. EPA as a federal maintenance area for the Carbon 
Monoxide (CO) Standard. On November 8, 2004, the ARB submitted the 2004 revision to the California SIP 
for CO to the U.S. EPA. Effective January 30, 2006, the U.S. EPA has approved this maintenance plan as a SIP 
revision. 

DEMONSTRATION OF FISCAL CONSTRAINT 

The 2010 RTIP, including Amendment No. 13, is consistent with the 2050 RTP. As a financially-constrained 
document, the 2010 RTIP contains only those major transportation projects listed in the revenue-constrained 
plan of the 2050 RTP. 

DEVELOPMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONTROL MEASURES 

In 1982, SANDAG adopted four Transportation Tactics as elements of the 1982 Revised Regional Air Quality 
Strategy (RAQS). These Transportation Tactics are ridesharing, transit improvements, traffic flow 
improvements, and bicycle facilities and programs. 

These four Transportation Tactics were subsequently approved by the San Diego Air Pollution Control Board 
(APCB) and are included in the 1982 SIP for Air Quality as Transportation Control Measures (TCMs). The U.S. 
EPA approved this State Implementation Plan (SIP) revision for the San Diego Air Basin in 1983. The TCMs 

34



 

 

have been fully implemented. Ridesharing, transit, bicycling, and traffic-flow improvements continue to be 
funded, although the level of implementation established in the SIP has been surpassed. 

AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY REQUIREMENTS 

SANDAG, as the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), and the U.S. DOT must make a determination 
that the 2010 RTIP, as amended, and the 2050 RTP conform to the applicable SIP. Conformity to the SIP 
means that transportation activities will not create new air quality violations, worsen existing violations, or 
delay the attainment of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS). 

Based upon the U.S. EPA’s Transportation Conformity Rule, as amended, conformity of transportation plans 
and programs, including the 2010 RTIP Amendment No. 13 is determined according to the 1990 Clean Air 
Act Amendments (CAAA) [Section 176(c)(3)(A)] if the following is demonstrated: 

The 2010 RTIP provides for the timely implementation of the Transportation Tactics contained in the 2009 
RAQS. These tactics are also included as TCMs in the 1982 SIP, but have been fully implemented.  

A quantitative analysis is conducted on the cumulative emissions of projects programmed within the 2010 
RTIP as amended, including all regionally significant, capacity-increasing projects. Further, implementation of 
the projects and programs must meet the motor vehicle emissions budget developed by local and state air 
quality agencies and approved by the U.S. EPA. The 2010 RTIP Amendment No. 13 must meet the applicable 
emission budgets prescribed in the Eight-Hour Ozone Attainment Plan for San Diego County which were 
found adequate for transportation conformity purposes by the U.S. EPA, effective June 9, 2008. Also, the 
2010 RTIP as amended must meet the CO emissions budget established in the CO Maintenance Plan 
(approved by the U.S. EPA in January 2006).  

In addition to the required emissions tests, consultation with transportation and air quality agencies is 
required. The consultation process followed to prepare the air quality conformity analysis complies with the 
San Diego Transportation Conformity Procedures adopted in July 1998. 

Interagency consultation involves SANDAG, the SDAPCD, Caltrans, ARB, the U.S. DOT, and the U.S. EPA, 
which form the San Diego Region Conformity Working Group (CWG). 

Consultation is a three-tier process that: 

1. formulates and reviews drafts through a conformity working group; 

2. provides local agencies and the public with opportunities for input through existing regional advisory 
committees and workshops; and 

3. seeks comments from affected federal and state agencies through participation in the development of 
draft documents and circulation of supporting materials prior to formal adoption. 

SANDAG consulted with the San Diego Region CWG for the preparation of the new air quality analysis of the 
2010 RTIP Amendment No. 13. Conformity of the 2010 RTIP as amended is being determined concurrently 
with the 2050 Regional Transportation Plan: Our Region. Our Future. for consistency purposes.  

The schedule for the development of the 2010 RTIP Amendment No. 13 and criteria and procedures for 
determining conformity were presented to the CWG on August 4 and October 6, 2010. SANDAG also 
followed interagency consultation procedures for exempt projects. A draft list of exempt and capacity 
increasing projects was provided to the CWG on January 5, 2011. Additional exempt projects were 
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distributed to the CWG on October 7, 2011 for interagency consultation. Comments from the CWG are 
incorporated into the final exempt project list.  

The quantitative emissions analyses for the 2010 RTIP Amendment No. 13 and 2050 RTP conformity 
determination were initiated on December 17, 2010 and the results distributed on February 25, 2011 to the 
San Diego Region CWG for an initial review and comment period. The San Diego Region CWG reviewed the 
draft air quality conformity analysis at its March 2, 2011 meeting. The revised draft 2010 RTIP and its 
conformity analysis and the 2050 RTP conformity determination was released for public review and comment 
on August 1, 2011. The results of the draft and final regional emissions analysis indicate that the 2010 RTIP, 
as amended, and 2050 RTP meet the air quality conformity requirements.  

The SANDAG Board of Directors is scheduled to make the conformity finding for the 2010 RTIP Amendment 
No. 13 and 2050 RTP and approve the 2010 RTIP Amendment No. 13 at its October 28, 2011, meeting.  

The following sections provide a summary of the air quality conformity analysis of the 2010 RTIP Amendment 
No. 13 and 2050 RTP in relation to the above conformity requirements.  

The first requirement of the air quality conformity finding is to provide for the expeditious implementation of 
adopted TCMs, which are also the Transportation Tactics included in the 2009 RAQS. These tactics are 
ridesharing, transit service improvements, traffic flow improvements, and bicycle facilities and programs.  

The 1982 SIP established the TCMs, which identified general objectives and implementing actions for each 
tactic. Due to substantial investments since 1982, SANDAG has fully implemented the TCMs. Ridesharing, 
transit, bicycling, and traffic flow improvements continue to be funded, although the level of implementation 
established in the SIP has been surpassed. No TCMs have been removed or substituted from the SIP. 

The 2010 RTIP as amended makes substantial progress in programming funds for implementation of the four 
adopted Transportation Tactics for the San Diego region contained in the 2009 RAQS. Table 3-1 shows that 
Transportation Tactics programmed for implementation total approximately $4.1 billion, or 33 percent of the 
total funds programmed. Included are $25.6 million for Ridesharing, $3.8 billion for Transit Improvements, 
$100 million for Bicycle Facilities and Programs, and $97.2 million for Traffic Flow Improvements.  

Based upon this analysis, the 2010 RTIP Amendment No. 13 continues to provide for the expeditious 
implementation of the four Transportation Tactics approved in the 2009 RAQS.  

QUANTITATIVE EMISSIONS ANALYSIS 

The second requirement of the conformity finding is to conduct a quantitative emissions analysis on the 2010 
RTIP as amended. The emissions analysis must show that implementation of the 2010 RTIP as amended and 
2050 RTP meet the emissions budgets established in the 2004 CO Maintenance Plan and in the Eight-Hour 
Ozone Attainment Plan for San Diego County.  

A quantitative emissions analysis was conducted according to the requirements established in the 
Transportation Conformity Rule under Section 93.122(b). Motor vehicle emissions forecasts were produced 
for the following analysis years: 2018, 2020, 2030, 2040, and 2050. The emission data for 2050 was 
prepared using 2040 emission factors, as emission factors for 2050 are not available. The 2050 RTP air quality 
conformity analysis was conducted for the years 2011-2040. Emissions data for 2050 is included for 
informational purposes only. 
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SANDAG's regional growth forecasts and transportation models, as well as ARB’s emissions model, were 
used to generate the emissions forecasts. Transportation forecasts were developed using the TransCAD 
transportation planning computer package. The four-step transportation modeling process includes trip 
generation, trip distribution, mode split, and trip assignment. The quantitative emissions analysis was 
conducted using the EMFAC 2007 model.  

All of the proposed capacity-increasing improvements identified in the 2010 RTIP as amended that are on the 
Regional Arterial System (as defined in the RTP) or the FHWA functional classification system (other principal 
arterials and higher classifications) were modeled. 

EMISSIONS BUDGET ANALYSIS 

Tables 3-2 and 3-3 on the following page provide a summary of the results of the quantitative emissions 
analysis conducted for the 2010 RTIP as amended and 2050 RTP.  

The analysis shown in Table 3-2 demonstrates that the 2010 RTIP as amended and the 2050 RTP, meet the 
applicable budgets for the Eight-Hour Ozone standard. Projected reactive organic gas (ROG) and nitrogen 
oxide (NOx) emissions for 2018, 2020, 2030, and 2040 are below the established SIP budgets. Table 3-3 
shows that projected CO emissions from the 2010 RTIP as amended and the 2050 RTP are below the 2003 
CO budget of 730 tons per day.  
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Table 3-1
 

2010 RTIP - SAN DIEGO REGION (IN $000s) 
Amendment No. 13 

TRANSPORTATION TACTICS 

RIDESHARING   
Transportation Demand Management (TDM) $25,600 

Subtotal: $25,600 

    
TRANSIT IMPROVEMENTS   

Blue Line (including vehicle purchase) $455,167 

Mid-Coast $658,719 

I-15 BRT $145,909 

Mid-City BRT $44,526 

Sprinter $366,678 

SuperLoop $36,349 

Southbay BRT $99,908 

Other BRT $13,955 

Coastal Rail Corridor  $323,132 

Bus/Rail Infrastructure $506,843 

Bus/Rail Intermodal Stations $220,362 

Bus/Rail Vehicle Purchase $140,670 

Other Bus/Rail (Operations/Planning)  $855,059 

Subtotal: $3,867,275 

    
BICYCLE FACILITIES PROJECTS   

Bicycle/Pedestrian Projects $99,957 

Subtotal: $99,957 

    
TRAFFIC FLOW IMPROVEMENTS   

Transportation Management System/Intelligent Transportation System $62,333 

Traffic Management/Signal Projects $34,923 

Subtotal: $97,256

    

Total Transportation Tactics in 2010 RTIP: $4,090,087

Total All Transportation Projects in 2010 RTIP: $12,259,334 

Share of T-Tactics Projects in 2010 RTIP: 33%
 

 

 

38



 

 

Table 3-2 
2010 RTIP and 2050 Regional Transportation Plan: Our Region. Our Future. Air Quality Conformity 

Analysis for Eight-Hour Ozone 

 

Year 

Average 
Weekday 
Vehicle 
Starts 

(1,000s) 

Average 
Weekday 
Vehicle 
Miles 

(1,000s) 

ROG NOx 

SIP 
Emissions 

Budget 
Tons/Day 

ROG 
Emissions 
Tons/Day 

SIP 
Emissions 

Budget 
Tons/Day 

NOx 
Emissions 
Tons/Day 

              

2018 14,760 85,073 53 26 98 42 

2020 14,979 86,155 53 24 98 38 

2030 16,396 98,912 53 19 98 28 

2040 17,676 107,715 53 18 98 28 

2050(1) 18,942 117,825 53 19 98 31 

 

 

 

Note: Emissions budgets from Eight Hour Ozone Attainment Plan for San Diego County, found adequate for 
transportation conformity purposes by the U.S. EPA, effective June 9, 2008. 

 

  

(1) The emission data for 2050 was prepared using 2040 emission factors, as emission factors for 2050 are not 
available. The 2050 RTP air quality conformity analysis was conducted for the years 2011 – 2040. Emissions data 
for 2050 is included for informational purposes only.
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Table 3-3 
2010 RTIP and 2050 Regional Transportation Plan: Our Region. Our Future.  Air Quality Conformity 

Analysis for Carbon Monoxide 

 

Year 

Average 
Weekday 

Vehicle Starts 
(1,000s) 

Average 
Weekday 

Vehicle Miles 
(1,000s) 

CO 

SIP Emissions 
Budget 

Tons/Day 

CO Emissions 
Tons/Day 

2018 14,760 85,073 730 231 

2020 14,979 86,115 730 207 

2030 16,396 98,912 730 158 

2040 17,676 107,715 730 144 

2050(2) 18,942 117,825 730 157 

 
(2) The emission data for 2050 was prepared using 2040 emission factors, as emission 

factors for 2050 are not available. The 2050 RTP air quality conformity analysis 
was conducted for the years 2011 – 2040. Emissions data for 2050 is included 
for informational purposes only. 

Note: Emissions budgets for the San Diego region from 2004 Revision to 
California State Implementation Plan for Carbon Monoxide, Updated 
Maintenance Plan for Ten Federal Planning Areas (Approved as SIP revision 
in January 2006). 
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CONCLUSION 

Based upon an evaluation of projects and funds programmed and a quantitative emissions analysis, the 2010 
RTIP as amended and 2050 RTP meet the U.S. EPA transportation conformity regulations contained within 
the federal guidelines published on August 15, 1997, and subsequent amendments, as well as the 
requirements of the federal Clean Air Act amendments of 1990. 
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APPENDIX A 

PROJECTS EXEMPT FROM AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY DETERMINATION* 

SAFETY 
 - Railroad/highway crossing. - Hazard elimination program. 
 - Safer non-federal-aid systems roads. - Shoulder improvements. 
 - Increasing sight distance. - Safety Improvement program. 
 - Traffic control devices and operating assistance other - Railroad/highway crossing warning devices. 
      than signalization projects. - Guardrails, median barriers, crash cushions. 
 - Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation. - Pavement marking demonstration. 
 - Emergency relief (23 U.S.C. 125). - Fencing. 
 - Skid treatments. - Safety roadside rest areas. 
 - Adding medians. - Truck climbing lanes outside the urbanized area. 
 - Lighting improvements. - Widening narrow pavements or reconstructing bridges 
 - Emergency truck pullovers.       (no additional travel lanes). 

MASS TRANSIT 
 - Operating assistance to transit agencies. - Purchase of support vehicles. 
 - Rehabilitation of transit vehicles. - Purchase of office, shop, and operating equipment for 
 - Purchase of operating equipment for vehicles       existing facilities. 
      (e.g., radios, fareboxes, lifts, etc.). - Construction or renovation of power, signal, and 
 - Construction of small passenger shelters and        communications systems. 
      information kiosks. - Reconstruction or renovation of transit buildings and 
 - Rehabilitation or reconstruction of track structures,       structures (e.g., rail or bus buildings, storage and 
      track, and trackbed in existing rights-of-way.       maintenance facilities, stations, terminals, and ancillary 
 - Purchase of new buses and rail cars to replace       structures). 
      existing vehicles or for minor expansions of fleet. - Construction of new bus or rail storage/maintenance 
        facilities categorically excluded in 23 CFR part 771. 

AIR QUALITY 
 - Continuation of ride-sharing and van-pooling - Bicycle and pedestrian facilities. 
      promotion activities at current levels.   

OTHER 
 - Specific activities which do not involve or directly lead - Engineering to assess social, economic, and environmental 
      to construction, such as:       effects of the proposed action or alternatives to that action. 
         Planning and technical studies. - Noise attenuation. 
         Grants for training and research programs. - Emergency or hardship advance land acquisitions (23 CFR 
         Planning activities conducted pursuant to titles 23       710.204(d)). 
              and 49 U.S.C. - Acquisition of scenic easements. 
         Federal-aid systems revisions. - Plantings, landscaping, etc. 
 - Sign removal. - Directional and informational signs. 
 - Transportation enhancement activities (except - Repair of damage caused by natural disasters, civil unrest, 
      rehabilitation and operation of historic transportation       or terrorist acts, except projects involving substantial 
      buildings, structures, or facilities).       functional, locational or capacity changes. 

ALL PROJECTS 
 - Intersection channelization projects. - Intersection signalization projects at individual intersections. 
 - Interchange reconfiguration projects. - Changes in vertical and horizontal alignment. 
 - Truck size and weight inspection stations. - Bus terminal and transfer points. 

*Source:  Part II Environmental Protection Agency 40 CFR Parts 51 & 93 Transportation Conformity Rule, as amended, July 1, 2004 
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Appendix B 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ACRONYMS 



 

 

Appendix B 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ACRONYMS 

  A 
AC Advanced Construction 
ADA Americans with Disabilities Act 
ADT Average Daily Traffic 
APCB San Diego Air Pollution Control Board 
APCD San Diego Air Pollution Control District 
ARB California Air Resources Board 
ARRA American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
ATCDF Average Train Crossing Delay Factor 

 
  B 

BIA Bureau of Indian Affairs 
BIP Border Infrastructure Program 
BPWG Bicycle-Pedestrian Working Group 
BRT Bus Rapid Transit 
BTA Bicycle Transportation Account 

 
  C 

CAA Clean Air Act 
CAAA 1990 Clean Air Act Amendments 
Caltrans California Department of Transportation 
CARB California Air Resources Board 
CBI Corridors and Borders Infrastructure 
CHP California Highway Patrol 
CI Capacity Increasing  
CIP Capital Improvement Program 
CMAQ Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program 
CMIA Corridor Mobility Improvement Account 
CO Carbon Monoxide 
CON Construction Phase 
CPI Consumer Price Index 
CTAC Cities/County Transportation Advisory Committee 
CTC California Transportation Commission 
CTC Centralized Train Control 
CWG Conformity Working Group 
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  D 
DAR Direct Access Ramp 
DEFM Demographic and Economic Forecasting Model 
DEMO Demonstration  
DOT U.S. Department of Transportation 

 
  E 

EAP Early Action Program 
EMFAC EMissions FACtors Model 
EPA U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
EPSP Expedited Project Selection Process 

 
  F 

FE Fund Estimate 
FHWA Federal Highway Administration 
FR Federal Register 
FRA Federal Railroad Administration 
FSP Freeway Service Patrol  or 
 FSP Act 
FSTIP Federal State Transportation Improvement Program 
FTA Federal Transit Administration 
FTIP Federal Transportation Improvement Program 
FWG Freight Working Group 
FY Fiscal Year 

 
  G 

GARVEE Grant Anticipation Revenue Vehicle 
GIS Geographic Information System 

 
  H 

HBP Highway Bridge Program 
HCD Housing and Community Development 
HES Hazard Elimination Safety 
HIRE Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment 
HOV High Occupancy Vehicle 
HPMS Highway Performance Monitoring System 
HPP High Priority Program 
HRCSA Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety 
HRRR High Risk Rural Roads 
HSIP Highway Safety Improvement Program 
HUD Housing and Urban Development 

 
  I 

IIP Interregional Improvement Program 
IM Interstate Maintenance 
IRR Indian Reservation Road 
ITOC Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee 
ITS Intelligent Transportation System 
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  J 
JARC Jobs Access Reverse Commute 
JTOC Joint Transportation Operations Center 

 
  L 

LOS Level of Service 
LOSSAN Los Angeles to San Diego (Rail Corridor Agency) 

 
  M 

MPO Metropolitan Planning Organization 
MTS Metropolitan Transit System 

 
  N 

NAAQS National Ambient Air Quality Standards 
NCI Non Capacity Increasing 
NCTD North County Transit District 
NEPA National Environmental Protection Act 
NHS National Highway System 
NOx Nitrogen Oxide 

 
  P 

P/PE Preliminary Engineering Phase 
PADT Person Average Daily Traffic 
PM Particulate Matter 
POF Plan of Finance 
POP Program of Projects 
PPEI Peak-Period Exposure Index 
PPNO Project Number (Caltrans) 
PPP Public Participation Plan 
PTA Public Transportation Account 
PTMISEA Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement, and Service Enhancement 

Account 
 
  R 

RAQS Regional Air Quality Strategy 
RAS Regional Arterial System 
RCP Regional Comprehensive Plan 
RHNA Regional Housing Needs Assessment 
RHWG Regional Housing Working Group 
RIP Regional Improvement Program 
ROG Reactive Organic Gas 
ROW Right-of-Way 
RSTP Regional Surface Transportation Program 
RTC Regional Transportation Commission 
RTIP Regional Transportation Improvement Program 
RTP Regional Transportation Plan or Recreational Trails Program 
RTPA Regional Transportation Planning Agency 
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  S 
SAFETEA-LU Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for 

Users 
SANDAG San Diego Association of Governments 
SANTEC San Diego Regional Traffic Engineers’ Council 
SB Senate Bill 
SCAT Subcommittee for Accessible Transportation 
SD&AE San Diego and Arizona Eastern Railway 
SHA State Highway Account 
SHOPP State Highway Operation and Protection Program 
SIP State Implementation Plan (for air quality) 
SLPP State-Local Partnership Program 
SOV Single Occupant Vehicle 
SR State Route (as in SR 52 - State Route 52) 
SRTS Safe Routes to School Program 
SS Senior Services 
STA State Transit Assistance 
STIP State Transportation Improvement Program 
STIP-IIP State Transportation Improvement Program – Interregional Improvement Program 
STIP-RIP State Transportation Improvement Program – Regional Improvement Program 

(SANDAG) 
STP Surface Transportation Program 
SWG Stakeholders Working Group (Regional Planning) 

 
  T 

T-1 Transportation T-tactic: Ridesharing 
T-2 Transportation T-tactic: Transit 
T-3 Transportation T-tactic: Bicycle 
T-5 Transportation T-tactic: Traffic Improvement 
TAP Transit Access Point 
TCI Transit Capital Improvement  
TCIF Trade Corridor Improvement Fund 
TCM Transportation Control Measure 
TCRP Traffic Congestion Relief Program 
TCSP Transportation, Community, and Systems Preservation 
TDA Transportation Development Act 
TDM Transportation Demand Management 
TE Transportation Enhancement 
TEA-21 Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century 
TIF Transportation Investment Fund 
TIGER Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery 
TIGGER Transit Investment for Greenhouse Gas Emission Reduction 
TIP Transportation Improvement Program 
TPEC Transportation Project Evaluation Criteria 
TransCAD Transportation Planning Computer Package 
TransNet San Diego Region ½ cent Local Transportation Sales Tax Program 
TSM Traffic Systems Management 
TWG Technical Working Group 
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  U 
UCSD University of California – San Diego 
UTC University Town Center 

 
  V 

VMT Vehicle Miles of Travel 
VOC Volatile Organic Compounds 
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2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

1) This is the FTIP lump sum “backup” list for HBP funded projects.  Please see the Local Assistance web site for the most current
listings.

2) The purpose of this list is to show which projects being advanced by local agencies have met the eligibility requirements of the
federal Highway Bridge Program and have been prioritized for funding by the Department in cooperation with local agencies for 
funding.

3) Guaranteed funding levels are determined at time of federal authorization and obligation for given phase of work.  For details see
Chapter 3 of the Local Assistance Procedures Manual.

4) For FTIP/FSTIP purposes, Federal Highway Bridge Program (HBP) funding constraint is managed by Caltrans. 

5) Prop 1B bond funds for the Local Seismic Safety Retrofit Program (LSSRP) used for matching federal funds are also managed by
Caltrans.

6) Financial constraint of LOCAL matching funds (including regional STIP funds) and LOCAL Advance Construction (AC) is the
responsibility of the MPOs and their local agencies.

7) Some projects show that they are programmed using State STP funds.  These funds are HBP funds transferred to the STP for
bridge work that is not ordinarily eligible for HBP funds.  See the HB Program Guidelines for details.  Do not confuse these STP
funds with Regional STP funds. 

Note id: 24

Notes:

3/28/2011, 1:09 PM

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 13/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf
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2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

Carlsbad BRIDGE NO. 57C0134A, CARLSBAD BLVD, OVER MTDB, BNSF RY, AMTRAK, 0.6 MI NW ELM AVE.    Upgrade bridge railings. (STP)

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total 15,000

CON

Total

880,000

231,250 246,250

231,250 1,126,250

15,000

880,000
880,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

1,721

15,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
204,726 997,069

26,524 129,181

231,250 1,126,250

13,280 779,064

100,936

880,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

1006

5308(018)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

1,721

15,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
204,726 218,005

26,524 28,245

231,250 246,250

13,280

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
779,064

100,936

880,000

779,064

100,936

880,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond
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2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

Carlsbad BRIDGE NO. 57C0307, CARLSBAD BLVD, OVER ENCINA DISCHARGE CH, 0.5 MI N CANNON RD.    Upgrade bridge railings. (STP)

Fund Source Summary: 

PE
R/W

Total 10,000

CON

Total

880,000

158,750 168,750

158,750 1,048,750

10,000

880,000
880,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

1,147

10,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
140,541 928,458

18,209 120,292

158,750 1,048,750

8,853 779,064

100,936

880,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

1007

5308(016)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

1,147

10,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
140,541 149,394

18,209 19,356

158,750 168,750

8,853

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
779,064

100,936

880,000

779,064

100,936

880,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond
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2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

Del Mar BRIDGE NO. 57C0209, CAMINO DEL MAR, OVER SAN DIEGUITO RIVER, 0.35 MI S VIA DE LA VALLE.    Bridge rehabilitation.  No adding
travelled lanes.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

1,247,500

223,000 223,000

223,000 1,470,500
1,247,500
1,247,500

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
197,422 1,301,834

25,578 168,666

223,000 1,470,500

1,104,412

143,088

1,247,500

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

3408

5356(007)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
197,422 197,422

25,578 25,578

223,000 223,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
1,104,412

143,088

1,247,500

1,104,412

143,088

1,247,500

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond
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2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description 

Oceanside BRIDGE NO. 57C0010, DOUGLAS DR, OVER SAN LUIS REY RIVER, 0.9 MI N ROUTE 76.  LSSRP Seismic Retrofit

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

8,580,000 8,580,000

1,500,000 1,500,000

1,500,000 8,580,000 10,080,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total

984,126 984,126

1,327,950 7,595,874 8,923,824

172,050 172,050

1,500,000 8,580,000 10,080,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

2796

5079(016)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
1,327,950 1,327,950

172,050 172,050

1,500,000 1,500,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total

984,126 984,126

7,595,874 7,595,874

8,580,000 8,580,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond
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2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

Oceanside BRIDGE NO. 57C0322, HILL ST, OVER SAN LUIS REY RIVER, 0.3 MI S OCNSIDE HRBOR DR.  LSSRP Seismic Retrofit

Fund Source Summary: 

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

8,116,445

1,500,000 1,500,000

1,500,000 9,616,445
8,116,445
8,116,445

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total

930,956

1,327,950 8,513,439

172,050 172,050

1,500,000 9,616,445

930,956

7,185,489

8,116,445

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

2821

5079(016)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
1,327,950 1,327,950

172,050 172,050

1,500,000 1,500,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total

930,956

7,185,489

8,116,445

930,956

7,185,489

8,116,445

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 63/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego BRIDGE NO. 57C0221, BARNETT AVENUE, OVER PACIFIC HIGHWAY, 0.75 MI W WASHINGTON ST.    Upgrade bridge railings. (STP)

Fund Source Summary: 

PE
R/W

Total 40,000

CON

Total

510,648

40,000

550,648

40,000

510,648
510,648

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

4,588

40,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
487,489

63,159

550,648

35,412 452,077

58,571

510,648

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

1001

5004(095)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

4,588

40,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
35,412

4,588

40,000

35,412

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
452,077

58,571

510,648

452,077

58,571

510,648

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 73/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program 

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego BRIDGE NO. 57C0285, VOLTAIRE ST, OVER NIMITZ BLVD, 1.1 MI N/W OF ROUTE 209.
General bridge rehabilitation.  Scope to be determined.  No added lanes.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total 169,831

CON

Total

1,058,401

80,269 250,100

80,269 1,308,501

169,831

1,058,401
1,058,401

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

33,966

169,831

LSSRP Bond

Total
64,215 1,137,082

16,054 171,419

80,269 1,308,501

135,865 937,002

121,399

1,058,401

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Change!3173

5004(150)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

33,966

169,831

LSSRP Bond

Total
64,215 200,080

16,054 50,020

80,269 250,100

135,865

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
937,002

121,399

1,058,401

937,002

121,399

1,058,401

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 83/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf 
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2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency 

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego BRIDGE NO. 57C0312A, GARNET AVE, OVER ROSE CANYON CREEK, 0.4 MI WLY OF RTE 5.    Upgrade bridge railings. (STP)

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total

10,000

47,385

CON

Total

170,000

37,385

10,000

217,385

37,385

170,000
170,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

5,435

47,385

LSSRP Bond

Total
192,451

24,934

217,385

41,950 150,501

19,499

170,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

78

5004(012)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

4,288

37,385

LSSRP Bond

Total
33,097

4,288

37,385

33,097

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

R/W Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

1,147

10,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
8,853

1,147

10,000

8,853

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
150,501

19,499

170,000

150,501

19,499

170,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 93/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego BRIDGE NO. 57C0418, GEORGIA ST, OVER UNIVERSITY AVE, 0.6 MI E OF RTE 163.    LSSRP Seismic Retrofit/rehabilitate bridge.  No
adding lane capacity.  4/5/2010:  Toll Credits programmed for Con.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total 755,000

CON

Total

10,500,000 10,500,000

1,172,800 1,927,800

1,172,800 10,500,000 12,427,800

755,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

151,000

755,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
938,240 10,500,000 12,042,240

234,560 385,560

1,172,800 10,500,000 12,427,800

604,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

736

5004(009)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

151,000

755,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
938,240 1,542,240

234,560 385,560

1,172,800 1,927,800

604,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
10,500,000 10,500,000

10,500,000 10,500,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 103/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego BRIDGE NO. 57C0596, LAUREL ST, OVER LAUREL STREET OC, OVER STATE RTE 163.    Rehabilitate 2 lane bridge.  No adding lanes.

Fund Source Summary: 

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

36,545,700 36,545,700
36,545,700 36,545,700

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
32,353,908

4,191,792 4,191,792

32,353,908
36,545,700 36,545,700

32,353,908

-32,353,908

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

3189

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

TotalPrior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
32,353,908

4,191,792 4,191,792

32,353,908

36,545,700 36,545,700

32,353,908

-32,353,908

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 113/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego PM00046, Bridge Preventive Maintenance with the City of San Diego.  See Caltarns HBP web site for backup list of bridges.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total
CON

Total

607,000 607,000

607,000 607,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
537,377 537,377

69,623 69,623

607,000 607,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

3510

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
537,377 537,377

69,623 69,623

607,000 607,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 123/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program 

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego County BRIDGE NO. 00L0049,  QUARRY ROAD OVER SPRING VALLEY CREEK.  Construct new two lane bridge to replace existing two lane low
water crossing.  9/23/2010:  Toll Credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

4,326,500

750,000 750,000

150,000 150,000

750,000 150,000 5,226,500
4,326,500
4,326,500

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
750,000 150,000 5,226,500

750,000 150,000 5,226,500

4,326,500

4,326,500

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

3685

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
750,000 750,000

750,000 750,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

R/W Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
150,000 150,000

150,000 150,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
4,326,500

4,326,500

4,326,500

4,326,500

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 133/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego County BRIDGE NO. 57C0120, IRR WILLOWS RD, OVER VIEJAS CREEK, 0.9 MI E/O ALPINE WILLOW.    Construct scour countermeasure.
4/5/2010:  Toll Credits programmed for R/W & Con.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total 555,000

CON

Total

1,344,000

200,000 755,000

30,000 30,000

200,000 30,000 2,129,000

555,000

1,344,000
1,344,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

111,000

555,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
160,000 30,000 1,978,000

40,000 151,000

200,000 30,000 2,129,000

444,000 1,344,000

1,344,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

1772

5957(062)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

111,000

555,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
160,000 604,000

40,000 151,000

200,000 755,000

444,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

R/W Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
30,000 30,000

30,000 30,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
1,344,000

1,344,000

1,344,000

1,344,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 143/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program 

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego County BRIDGE NO. 57C0270, BUCKMAN SPRINGS RD, OVER COTTONWOOD CR, 3.5 MI S ROUTE I-8.  Replacement (HBP).  No lanes being
added.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

7,000,000

600,000 600,000

100,000 100,000

600,000 100,000 7,700,000
7,000,000
7,000,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
531,180 88,530 6,816,810

68,820 11,470 883,190

600,000 100,000 7,700,000

6,197,100

802,900

7,000,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

3450

5957(084)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
531,180 531,180

68,820 68,820

600,000 600,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

R/W Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
88,530 88,530

11,470 11,470

100,000 100,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
6,197,100

802,900

7,000,000

6,197,100

802,900

7,000,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 153/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program 

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description 

San Diego County BRIDGE NO. 57C0335, OLD HWY 80, OVER PINE VALLEY CREEK, 1.1 MI N/O PINE VALLEY RD.    Construct scour countermeasure.
4/5/2010:  Toll Credits programmed for R/W & Con.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total 30,000

CON

Total

1,120,000

220,000 250,000 500,000

30,000 30,000

220,000 250,000 30,000 1,650,000

30,000

1,120,000
1,120,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

3,441

30,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
194,766 221,325 30,000 1,592,650

25,234 28,675 57,350

220,000 250,000 30,000 1,650,000

26,559 1,120,000

1,120,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

3233

5957(080)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

3,441

30,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
194,766 221,325 442,650

25,234 28,675 57,350

220,000 250,000 500,000

26,559

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

R/W Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
30,000 30,000

30,000 30,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
1,120,000

1,120,000

1,120,000

1,120,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 163/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency 

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego County BRIDGE NO. 57C0344, LAWSON VALLEY RD, OVER LAWSON CREEK, 3.4 MI E OF SKYLINE TRUCK.  Bridge Replacement (HBP). No
added lane capacity.  4/1/2010:  Toll Credits programmed for PE, R/W, & Con.

Fund Source Summary: 

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

3,500,000

450,000 450,000

100,000 100,000

450,000 100,000 4,050,000
3,500,000
3,500,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
450,000 100,000 4,050,000

450,000 100,000 4,050,000

3,500,000

3,500,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

3451

5957(090)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
450,000 450,000

450,000 450,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

R/W Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
100,000 100,000

100,000 100,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
3,500,000

3,500,000

3,500,000

3,500,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 173/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program 

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego County BRIDGE NO. 57C0374, LAWSON VALLEY RD, OVER LAWSON CREEK, 4.1 MI E OF SKYLINE TRUCK.    Replace 2 lane bridge with new 2
lane bridge.  4/5/2010:  Toll Credits programmed for Con.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total 900,000

CON

Total

2,500,000 2,500,000

350,000 1,250,000

75,000 40,000 115,000

75,000 2,890,000 3,865,000

900,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

180,000

900,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
66,398 2,815,412 3,601,810

8,603 74,588 263,191

75,000 2,890,000 3,865,000

720,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

1601

5957(057)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

180,000

900,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
280,000 1,000,000

70,000 250,000

350,000 1,250,000

720,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

R/W Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
66,398 35,412 101,810

8,603 4,588 13,191

75,000 40,000 115,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
2,500,000 2,500,000

2,500,000 2,500,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 183/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency 

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego County BRIDGE NO. 57C0709,  Live Oak Park Rd Over San Luis Rey Tributary.  Replace existing 2 lane bridge with new 2 lane bridge.

Fund Source Summary: 

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

4,000,000

450,000 450,000

100,000 100,000

450,000 100,000 4,550,000
4,000,000
4,000,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
398,385 88,530 4,028,115

51,615 11,470 521,885

450,000 100,000 4,550,000

3,541,200

458,800

4,000,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

3533

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
398,385 398,385

51,615 51,615

450,000 450,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

R/W Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
88,530 88,530

11,470 11,470

100,000 100,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
3,541,200

458,800

4,000,000

3,541,200

458,800

4,000,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 193/28/2011, 1:09 PM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Diego County PM00027, Bridge Preventive Maintenance Program, various locations.  See Caltrans Local Assistance HBP web site for backup list of bridges.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

2,387,413

390,000 505,804 895,804

390,000 505,804 3,283,217
2,387,413
2,387,413

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
345,267 447,788 2,906,632

44,733 58,016 376,585

390,000 505,804 3,283,217

2,113,577

273,836

2,387,413

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

3396

5957(096)
5957(099)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
345,267 447,788 793,055

44,733 58,016 102,749

390,000 505,804 895,804

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
2,113,577

273,836

2,387,413

2,113,577

273,836

2,387,413

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond
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2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program 

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

San Marcos BRIDGE NO. 00L0045,  SOUTH BENT AVENUE OVER SAN MARCOS CREEK. Construct new two lane bridge to replace existing two lane low
water crossing. (Project moved from Line Item to Lump Sum due to no new travel lanes)

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

11,280,500 11,280,500

2,000,000 2,000,000

2,000,000 11,280,500 13,280,500

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
1,770,600 11,757,227

229,400 1,293,873 1,523,273

9,986,627
2,000,000 11,280,500 13,280,500

9,986,627

-9,986,627

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Change!3623

5381(033)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
1,770,600 1,770,600

229,400 229,400

2,000,000 2,000,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
9,986,627

1,293,873 1,293,873

9,986,627

11,280,500 11,280,500

9,986,627

-9,986,627

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond
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2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

Santee BRIDGE NO. 57C0398, CARLTON OAKS DR, OVER SYCAMORE CREEK, 1.1 MI E OF MAST BLVD..  LSSRP Seismic Retrofit

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

180,000

100,000 100,000

100,000 280,000
180,000
180,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total

20,646

88,530 247,884

11,470 11,470

100,000 280,000

20,646

159,354

180,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

2823

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
88,530 88,530

11,470 11,470

100,000 100,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total

20,646

159,354

180,000

20,646

159,354

180,000

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond
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2008/9-2013/14 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

11 San Diego

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

Number of Projects: 

MPO Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total for all Phases

492,298

2,522,216

LSSRP Bond

Total

984,126 1,935,728

258,981 1,738,112 7,088,164 1,208,385 1,605,010 19,662,354 109,620,798

41,288 166,889 760,440 51,615 5,680,655 183,520 9,456,669

42,340,535

300,269 1,905,000 7,848,604 1,260,000 49,626,200 20,830,000 121,013,196

2,029,918

951,602

76,029,874

2,079,965

-42,340,535

36,720,907

Totals:

San Diego Association of Governments

Prior 8/9 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 Beyond

21
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 Agency Project
Project
Type

State 
Score

 Total 
Project $ 

 FTA 5310 
Share 

 FTA 
Match 
(Toll 

Credits) 

 Charles I Cheneweth Foundation Software OE 94 11,741$        10,394$         $      1,347 

 Charles I Cheneweth Foundation Bus R 84 65,000$        57,545$         $      7,456 

 Charles I Cheneweth Foundation Bus R 84 65,000$        57,545$         $      7,456 

 City of Vista  Large Bus R 85 70,000$        61,971$        8,029$       

 Development Services Continuum, Inc. Small Bus R 88 60,000$        53,118$         $      6,882 

 Development Services Continuum, Inc. Minivan R 88 44,000$        38,953$        5,047$       

 Development Services Continuum, Inc. Small Bus SE 84 60,000$        53,118$        6,882$       

 Friends of Adult Day Health Care Centers Small Bus SE 82 60,000$        53,118$        6,882$       

 Full Access & Coordinated Transportation, Inc. Small Bus SE 83 60,000$        53,118$         $      6,882 

 Full Access & Coordinated Transportation, Inc. Small Bus SE 83 60,000$        53,118$         $      6,882 

 Full Access & Coordinated Transportation, Inc. Small Bus SE 83 60,000$        53,118$        6,882$       

 Full Access & Coordinated Transportation, Inc. Small Bus SE 83 60,000$        53,118$         $      6,882 

 Full Access & Coordinated Transportation, Inc. Small Bus SE 83 60,000$        53,118$        6,882$       

 Full Access & Coordinated Transportation, Inc. Small Bus SE 83 60,000$        53,118$         $      6,882 

 Full Access & Coordinated Transportation, Inc. Small Bus SE 83 60,000$        53,118$         $      6,882 

 Jewish Family Services of San Diego Larger Bus R 92 105,000$      92,957$        12,044$     

 Jewish Family Services of San Diego Large Bus SE 88 70,000$        61,971$        8,029$       

 Jewish Family Services of San Diego Larger Bus SE 87 105,000$      92,957$         $    12,044 

 Jewish Family Services of San Diego Minivan R 87 44,000$        38,953$        5,047$       

 Palomar Pomerado North County Health Development, Inc. Small Bus SE 94 60,000$        53,118$        6,882$       

 Palomar Pomerado North County Health Development, Inc. Small Bus SE 94 60,000$        53,118$         $      6,882 

 Redwood Senior Homes & Services (Redwood Elderlink)  Larger Bus R 89 105,000$      92,957$         $    12,044 

 Redwood Senior Homes & Services (Redwood Elderlink)  Large Bus SE 84 70,000$        61,971$        8,029$       

 San Diego Center for the Blind Bus R 96 65,000$        57,545$        7,456$       

 San Diego Center for the Blind Bus R 96 65,000$        57,545$         $      7,456 

 San Diego Center for the Blind Small Bus SE 91 60,000$        53,118$         $      6,882 

 San Diego Center for the Blind Bus SE 89 65,000$        57,545$         $      7,456 

 Sharp Healthcare Foundation Large Bus R 96 70,000$        61,971$        8,029$       

 St. Madeleine Sophie's Center  Large Bus R 92 70,000$        61,971$         $      8,029 

 St. Madeleine Sophie's Center  Large Bus R 92 70,000$        61,971$         $      8,029 

 St. Madeleine Sophie's Center  Large Bus R 92 70,000$        61,971$        8,029$       

 St. Madeleine Sophie's Center  Small Bus R 92 60,000$        53,118$         $      6,882 

 St. Madeleine Sophie's Center  Small Bus R 92 60,000$        53,118$        6,882$       

 St. Madeleine Sophie's Center  Small Bus R 92 60,000$        53,118$         $      6,882 

 St. Madeleine Sophie's Center  Larger Bus SE 91 105,000$      92,957$        12,044$     

 St. Madeleine Sophie's Center  Larger Bus SE 91 105,000$      92,957$         $    12,044 

 St. Madeleine Sophie's Center  Minivan SE 86 44,000$        38,953$         $      5,047 

 St. Madeleine Sophie's Center  Minivan SE 86 44,000$        38,953$        5,047$       

 St. Madeleine Sophie's Center  Minivan SE 86 44,000$        38,953$         $      5,047 

 T.E.R.I., Inc. Bus R 87 65,000$        57,545$         $      7,456 

 The City Link Foundation  Large Bus R 95 70,000$        61,971$        8,029$       

 The City Link Foundation  Large Bus R 95 70,000$        61,971$         $      8,029 

 The City Link Foundation  Large Bus R 95 70,000$        61,971$        8,029$       

 The City Link Foundation  Large Bus R 95 70,000$        61,971$         $      8,029 

 The City Link Foundation  Large Bus R 95 70,000$        61,971$         $      8,029 

Adopted FTA 5310 POP for FY 2012



 Agency Project
Project
Type

State 
Score

 Total 
Project $ 

 FTA 5310 
Share 

 FTA 
Match 
(Toll 

Credits) 

 The City Link Foundation  Large Bus R 90 70,000$        61,971$         $      8,029 

 The City Link Foundation  Large Bus R 90 70,000$        61,971$         $      8,029 

 The City Link Foundation  Large Bus R 90 70,000$        61,971$        8,029$       

 The City Link Foundation  Route OE 90 23,922$        21,178$         $      2,744 

 The City Link Foundation  GPS OE 90 8,044$          7,121$          923$          

 The City Link Foundation  Large OE 90 1,564$          1,385$           $         179 

 The City Link Foundation  ce OE 90  $       38,687 34,250$         $      4,437 

 Valley Center Community Recreation Center  Bus SE 87 65,000$        57,545$         $      7,456 
 Valley Center Community Recreation Center  Bus SE 86 65,000$        57,545$        7,456$       

 Total 3,358,958$   2,973,685$   385,272$  
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